
Politics and Web 2.0:
The Participation Gap

Edited by

J. Paulo Serra
Gisela Gonçalves

University of Beira Interior

Vernon Series in Politics

 
  



Copyright © 2016 by Vernon Press on behalf of the authors.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without the prior permission of Vernon Art and Science Inc.

www.vernonpress.com

Vernon Press is an imprint of Vernon Art & Science Inc.
In the Americas: In the rest of the world:
Vernon Press Vernon Press
1000 N West Street, C/Sancti Espiritu 17,
Suite 1200, Wilmington, Malaga, 29006
Delaware 19801 Spain
United States

Library of Congress Control Number: 2016939403

Vernon Series in Politics

ISBN 978-1-62273-099-5
Product and company names mentioned in this work are the trademarks of their respective own-
ers. While every care has been taken in preparing this work, neither the authors nor Vernon Art
and Science Inc. may be held responsible for any loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused
directly or indirectly by the information contained in it.



Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction
J. Paulo Serra and Gisela Gonçalves 1

Chapter 2 In search of a return to communication (studies)
as a factor of social change: Web 2.0 and political partici-
pation
Giovandro Marcos Ferreira 5

On the standard history of the communication field (on
the effects of theory) 5
A media society: networks and being (the effects of reality) 12
Web 2.0: revolution of access and community appeals 16
Bibliography 21

Chapter 3 Descriptive indicators of photojournalistic treat-
ment of political leaders
Joaquín Lopez del Ramo 25

Communication capacities of the image 26
Political reporting and photography 29
Focuses of the analysis and method 30
Descriptors and application 33
Photograph attributes 35
Contextual characteristics 37
Bibliography 41

Chapter 4 The emergence of Spain’s Podemos (We Can)
Party: Challenges for political communication practice and
study
Karen Sanders 45

The indignados and the decline of trust in politics 46
Populist politics in Spain 47
Reframing Spanish politics 50
Normalizing Podemos 53



Challenges for political communication research and prac-
tice 54
Bibliography 57

Chapter 5 Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil socie-
ty: From moral to political agency
Peter Dahlgren 61

Overview 61
Global civil society and alternative politics 63
Cosmopolitanism: ways of seeing and being 66
The mediapolis: a new kind of public sphere 73
Towards civic cosmopolitanism 78
Bibliography 85

Chapter 6 Talk to me and I will talk for you: Relationships
between Citizens and Politics on the example of Portuguese
Members of Parliament online communication
Evandro Oliveira and Gisela Gonçalves 89

Literature review 92
Method 98
Results and Discussion 100
Conclusion 109
Bibliography 113

Chapter 7 The research project “New media and politics:
citizens’s participation in the websites of Portuguese poli-
tical parties”: main results
J. Paulo Serra and Gisela Gonçalves 121

Method 123
Main results 126
Discussion and conclusions 148
Appendix 1 156
Appendix 2 157
Appendix 3 163
Bibliography 171

Index 175



List of Figures

4.1 Source: Twitter Count 2014 52

6.1 Screeenshot with the unofficial Facebook group of the
largest parliamentary group in Portugal. 103

6.2 Online communication posts 106
6.3 Communication main aim in online communication

content 106
6.4 Posts on Facebook per MP 107
6.5 Posts on Facebook per MP divided into two categories 108



List of Tables

3.1 Biographical-documentary data 35
3.2 Photographic coding indicators 37
3.3 Photographic coding indicators 38

6.1 Comparison of the three types of online PR 94
6.2 Dichotomized approaches to online politics 96
6.3 Analysis overview of the parties’ online

communication 100
6.4 Analysis of the parliamentary groups’ online

communication 103
6.5 Overview of the tools provided by the

Parliament and other social media tools used
by MPs as individuals 105

6.6 Overview of the posts by MP, classified into
Political and Personal focus 109

6.7 Overview of FB interactions by MP. 109

7.1 Adequacy level of PS participatory resources. 127
7.2 Adequacy levels of participatory resource

on the range of websites studied. 127
7.3 Adequacy level for participatory resources

by category. 128
7.4 Posts: Party 130
7.5 Posts: Semiosis 132
7.6 Comments: Ideology/Gender 132
7.7 Comments: Party/Tone 133
7.8 Communication management structure 138
7.9 Frequency of visits to parties’ websites (%) 145
7.10 Gender 163
7.11 Age 163
7.12 Education 164



7.13 Marital status 164
7.14 Number of members of the household 164
7.15 Region of residence 165
7.16 Employment status 165
7.17 Professional Area 166
7.18 Personal net income 166
7.19 Computer at home 167
7.20 Type of computer at home 167
7.21 Internet connection type at home 167
7.22 Internet usage frequency 168
7.23 Place where internet usually used 168
7.24 Membership of a political party 168
7.25 Support for a political party 169
7.26 Internet usage for visiting/surfing political

parties’ websites 169





Chapter 1

Introduction
J. Paulo Serra and Gisela Gonçalves

The starting point of this book is the paradoxical state of the art re-
garding political communication’s potential and pitfalls in the Web
2.0 era.1 In fact, empirical evidence has shown that neither citi-
zens nor political parties have been taking full advantage of online
features in regard to political participation. This is particularly evi-
dent in the case of political parties’ websites, which have taken on
two main functions: i) Disseminating information to citizens and
journalists about the history, structure, programme and activities
of the party; ii) Monitoring citizens’ opinions in regard to different
political questions and policy proposals that are under discussion.
This means that, in spite of the integration of websites into political
parties’ “permanent campaigns” (Blumenthal), TV continues to be
seen as the core medium in political communication and thus one-
way and top-down communication strategies still prevail. In other
words, it is “business as usual”.

Several issues arise from this context. With this book, we aim to
keep the debate around the party-citizen “participation” mismatch
alive. Ultimately, we consider it important to inquire as to whether
Web 2.0 could help citizens’ political participation or if a new re-
search stream should be identified. The chapters of this book re-
spond to that challenge and provide valuable explorations of how
political parties face the digital online apparatus regarding citizen
participation at micro and macro level. The micro level involves
research on an individual level, mainly focusing on the practices
of individuals, while the macro level is more aimed at an analysis
of broader, inter-societal systems. Within the 6 chapters gathered
in this book, both levels of analysis are presented and intertwined,
which leads to an overarching and thought-provoking discussion

1 This was also the theme of the research project “New media and politics: citizen
participation in the websites of Portuguese political parties”, developed at University
of Beira Interior between 2012 and 2015 with a FCT (Foundation for Science and
Technology) grant. More information can be found here: http://www.political-
participation-web.ubi.pt/

http://www.political-participation-web.ubi.pt/
http://www.political-participation-web.ubi.pt/


2 Chapter 1

about the political participation gap, its causes and consequences
for political communication and democratic politics, as well as new
forms of political participation in contemporaneity.

The first chapter in the volume critically reflects on the history
of communication studies, often focused on the effects of the me-
dia, to demonstrate how some characteristics of Web 2.0 provide el-
ements for a communication theory that is able to provide a frame-
work for social changes and the implications of communication pro-
cesses in social semiosis, i.e. the semiosis of mediatization. In “In
search of a return to communication (studies) as a factor of social
change: Web 2.0 and political participation”, Giovandro Marcos Fer-
reira, from the Federal University of Bahia, Brazil, is concerned with
demonstrating the importance of the community, exercising citi-
zenship on and over the internet, and its links with other institu-
tions that are present in the public space. In particular, the author
reflects on how the new wider public space can include what are
known as “extimate” operations – a play on words that means exter-
nalizing the intimate. In other words, it is a space often frequented
by emotion, intimacy and passion in public discussions.

Joaquín Lopez del Ramo, from the Universidad Rey Juan Car-
los, Spain, presents “Descriptive indicators of photojournalistic tre-
atment of political leaders from the standpoint of content analysis”.
With this research, he uses the content analysis methodology to ob-
tain in-depth, exhaustive and relevant data on how photojournal-
ism deals with political leaders. Moreover, he underlines how stereo-
types, ideological bias and an excess or abuse of "clichés", espe-
cially during electoral campaigns, may explain the distance between
the public and politicians, by broadcasting the impression of a pre-
fabricated image, hollow rhetoric or even falseness.

The Spanish political party Podemos, new on the European scene,
is the focus of the chapter authored by Karen Sanders, from CEU
San Pablo University and the IESE Business School, Spain. In “The
emergence of Spain’s Podemos (We Can) Party: Challenges for polit-
ical communication practice and study” the author discusses how
Podemos and other political groups and the popular distrust of main-
stream politicians and political parties have placed the phenomenon
of political populism firmly on the Spanish political and public a-
genda. Moreover, the author discusses how Podemos’ highly profes-
sional approach to political communication, using both traditional
and social media to great effect, has at the same time sought to de-
mocratize its communication. This leads to an interesting debate



Introduction 3

about the so-called “false dichotomy”, according to which profes-
sional campaigns are seen as somehow incompatible with demo-
cratic communication that empowers the citizen.

The concept of cosmopolitanism and its importance for under-
standing the modern transnational world is at the core of the chap-
ter by Peter Dahlgren, from Lund University, Sweden, who critically
analyses its utility in helping to understand the conditions for polit-
ical activism in the context of a global civil society. The essay “Cos-
mopolitanism, media and global civil society: From moral to polit-
ical agency” begins with reflections on global activism and stresses
that much of the literature on cosmopolitanism comprises a nor-
mative discourse, asserting a moral obligation to global Others. The
author then attempts to make the transition from moral to political
engagement, and argues for the notion of civic cosmopolitanism.

Evandro Oliveira, from Leipzig University and the University of
Minho, together with Gisela Gonçalves, from the University of Beira
Interior, centre their research on the Portuguese Parliament’s online
communication to reflect on how social media is being used to fos-
ter interaction and dialogue between citizens and Members of Par-
liament. In “Talk to me and I will talk for you”, the authors anchor
their research in the sociological context of social media commu-
nication and its relationship with online political communication
and relationship management studies from a political public rela-
tions perspective. The main findings obtained with a multimethod
approach suggest that the level of professionalization of MPs’ online
communication is low and that the internet’s dialogical promise has
not yet materialized in the Portuguese parliamentary realm.

Completing the volume, “New media and politics: citizens’ par-
ticipation in the websites of Portuguese political parties: main re-
sults”, is a chapter in which J. Paulo Serra and Gisela Gonçalves,
from the University of Beira Interior, Portugal, present the main find-
ings and discuss the main results obtained throughout the various
stages of the three-year implementation of the “New media and pol-
itics: citizen participation in the websites of Portuguese political par-
ties” project. It aimed to answer to the question ‘What is the degree
of correspondence between the participation that the websites of
the Portuguese political parties allow citizens and citizens’ expec-
tations about their participation in non-electoral periods?”. By us-
ing multiple methods of data collection and analysis (content analy-
sis, controlled experiments, semi-structured interviews, web-based
surveys and focus groups), the authors conclude that there is a de-



4 Chapter 1

gree of total correspondence. However, as they also highlight, this
affirmative answer hides a doubly negative one: i) the political par-
ties’ websites do not provide citizens with real participation, but
only a simulation of participation, with persuasive and propagan-
distic objectives; ii) citizens do not expect the political parties’ web-
sites to allow them more participation than they already do, since
what citizens mainly want from the websites is information about
the parties.

Finally, we hope that this volume achieves our main goal: to en-
rich the debate and open new avenues in the study of political par-
ticipation and Web 2.0. We thank all the contributors, reviewers and
thoughtful critics without whose contributions this book would not
have been possible.

The Editors



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



Chapter 5

Cosmopolitanism, media and
global civil society: From moral

to political agency
Peter Dahlgren

Overview
As democracies around the world are generally experiencing
long-term trends of declining participation in electoral politics and
civil society, we also find an opposite trend: the impressive rise in
alternative, extra-parliamentarian political activities (Davis, 2010).
While one should be cautious about generalizations, Davis (2010,
p.149) notes that these political movements, compared to political
parties, tend to address a broader range of issues, offer more op-
portunity for genuine participation, and are less hierarchical and
more inclusive. He has in mind movements that are generally “pro-
gressive”, which translates into mostly left-reformist, as opposed to
right-wing or revolutionary politics. (Yet, he notes that this does not
mean that such groups always function in a democratic manner). A
major and unprecedented aspect of this activism also tends to en-
gage with issues that cross national borders – their political arena
is often global. Moreover, the activists are highly reliant on the web
and its various ancillary and mobile platforms.

That many citizens are getting involved in what we might call
global civil society, beyond party structures, and especially by us-
ing the affordances of these highly sophisticated yet very accessi-
ble media technologies, opens a new and unchartered phase in the
history of democracy. It also invites many possible lines of inquiry,
and scholars are approaching these phenomena from a variety of
angles. Here I wish to probe these developments from the stand-
point of agency, that is, from the perspective of the meaningfulness
of such involvement for the actors involved. How are we to under-
stand the motives, practices, and identities that lead people to en-
gage in the global political arena? My ambition here is to elucidate



62 Chapter 5

such agency through the conceptual lens of cosmopolitanism, to
see how this may help us to grasp the grounds on which this agency
is predicated.

While cosmopolitanism has in recent years become somewhat
of a buzzword, it is rather multivalent – like globalization, with which
it shares some terrain. So, one task here is to briefly elucidate a
few key currents, as well as lines of contestation of the concept. My
main focus, however, will be to critically explore what the growing
literature on cosmopolitanism says about civic agency in the global
arena – a situation where citizenship is in the process of redefining
and recreating itself. One of the key currents in this literature, of-
ten with an anchoring in the philosophy of Levinas and his under-
standing of responsibility to the Other, argues for a particular ver-
sion of citizenship that ultimately rests on conceptions of morality
as its platform. The global citizen is thus constructed as a moral
agent, one whose agency is defined and (at least implicitly) evalu-
ated according to moral precepts. My response to this is not that
it is ill-advised or counter-productive per se, but rather that it does
not go far enough. To invoke moral frameworks for civic agency and
yet ignore the fundamental raison d’être of democratic citizenship
– namely as a framework for political agency – leaves us in an odd
position. Thus I want to probe how we get from moral to political
agency, and what the rhetorical issues involved in such a move are.

I will be looking at three thematic areas: first, global civil soci-
ety as a conceptual setting for political activism, in particular for
alternative democratic politics; second, the concept of cosmopoli-
tanism as an important contemporary analytic framework for prac-
tice in the global context; and third, global media as a public sphere
that can facilitate political participation. Surprisingly, the literature
on cosmopolitanism makes few connections with the media; one of
the exceptions is Silverstone (2006), and I will make use of his notion
of the mediapolis in this regard; he emphasizes the cosmopolitan
perspective and treats the individual’s media ecology as a habitus
for moral and political agency. In the final section, I pull together
the discussion with a focus on a trajectory I call civic cosmopoli-
tanism.



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 63

Global civil society and alternative
politics

Agency, identities, and practices

Why some people become engaged in politics and why many do not
are of course complicated questions. One important aspect in this
regard is that for people to enact politics, they must in some way
feel sufficiently motivated, there must be some normative horizon
of the good society, of justice, of a better way, that triggers engage-
ment. Further, they must feel sufficiently empowered, a least at a
subjective level, so that participation in politics becomes meaning-
ful for them. Moreover, there must be concrete things for them to
do, ways of manifesting this engagement. And there must also be –
or they must create – contexts in which to enact their engagement.
In short, people need some form of civic identity – a sense of be-
longing to a political formation that affords them some degree of
orientation, efficacy, as well as a sense of possible practices – and
the necessary skills – to enact such participation.

Citizenship as an analytic entity has, via an extensive and di-
verse literature over the past couple of decades, moved beyond its
formal and legal horizons to encompass dimensions of agency. The
concept is now also understood as referring to the ‘doing’ of democ-
racy, and this link with agency compels us to reflect on the contexts
in which citizenship is enacted, and the contingencies that impact
on them.

As a starting point for such considerations, the model of civic
cultures (Dahlgren, 2009) can be fruitful. I will not review the entire
framework here, but the basic idea is that for people to act politi-
cally, there must be sets of cultural resources available to them, to
facilitate their agency as citizens. Examining civic cultures helps us
to specify the factors that might be facilitating or hindering demo-
cratic involvement in any concrete situation. Civic cultures are pre-
carious and vulnerable, yet can also be, when vigorous, empower-
ing. Such civic cultures are shaped by many factors, including struc-
tures of power, but even the affordances of the media play a central
role.

The civic practices of individuals, groups, and larger collectivi-
ties can be routine and recurring (e.g. voting), while others are used
less often but can still seen as part of a standard repertoire of prac-
tices (e.g., writing letters to representatives, mobilizing, demonstrat-



64 Chapter 5

ing). Still others are being invented, adapted, and tested, for ex-
ample new uses of digital affordances. Communicative skills are
central to most civic practices – to be able to read, write, speak –
and media technologies have become increasingly central for civic
practices. To be able to work with a computer and get around on
the internet are important competencies for today’s democracy. As
new affordances appear with increasing rapidity, new practices are
generated. Skills can develop through practices, and in this process
foster a sense of empowerment. Civic practices help forge personal
and social meaning to the ideals of democracy, and not least help in
coalescing forms of civic identities.

What we may call civic identities are a prerequisite for the agency
of engaging in politics; and that such identities can be fostered or
deflected by the character of civic cultures – which include not least
the empowering (and disempowering) potential of media ecologies
and media use. There are many ways of being a citizen and of doing
democracy; civic identities are protean and multivalent, and evolve
via heterogeneous civic cultures in relation to social milieus and
institutional mechanisms. Analytically, a robust civic identity im-
plies an empowered political agent and achieved citizenship, one
equipped to confront structures of power. Engagement in issues
becomes meaningful; citizens feel that they, in concert with oth-
ers, can in some way make a difference, that they can have some
kind of impact on political life, even if they do not win every battle.
Today, in the wake of globalization, increasing numbers of people
have civic identities and engage in issues that that cross national
boundaries.

Situated agency, global issues

Transnational civil society actors vary greatly in their fundamental
raison d’être. Some are humanitarian in their orientation; others
are engaged in social or cultural networking, for example diasporic
or religious groups. Many of these actors are involved in various
genres of advocacy, for themselves or as representatives of larger
causes or interest groups. A good number of these actors work in
tandem with large established international organizations such as
the UN or the EU, who actively consult with civil society organiza-
tions. Many such actors have become a significant factor at the level
of policy-making. There is a large range of explicitly political ac-



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 65

tors; some give voice to long-standing, protracted conflicts, others
air newly emerged ones, while yet others are working politically to
alter the behaviour of governments, regulatory bodies or corpora-
tions, based on normative visions of global change. For some polit-
ical actors, religion is a motivational force. When civil society actors
turn towards political discussion and debate, they enter into and
constitute the public sphere, a theme I will return to below.

In terms of organization, we encounter here the broad terrain
of non-governmental organizations (NGOs), non-profit organiza-
tions, activist networks, interest and advocacy groups of all kinds,
including amorphous social movements. Even alternative journal-
istic organizations figure here, the most well-known being Indyme-
dia. In short, there is an ever-expanding domain of global civil soci-
ety, where transnational communication is taking place in a myriad
of crisscrossing patterns. Beyond these organizational forms, even
grassroots initiatives by activist citizens are part of the overall pic-
ture. One of the striking features about all this civic and political
global communication is that the range of actors and the breadth of
the ideological spectrum visible in global public spheres have be-
come so much larger than they ever were prior to the spread of dig-
ital ITCs beginning in the mid-1990s. The literature on global civil
society is of course extensive, but some recent contributions which
convey summary pictures include Drache (2008); Eberly (2008);
Keane (2003); Scholte (2011); Thörn (2009); Walker and Thompson
(2008).

Many civil society actors display healthy democratic profiles.
Others may have goals or use practices that are questionable, even
from within the wide range of definitions and interpretations of
democracy that circulate in the world today. Hate groups, racists,
and others with obviously anti-democratic and uncivil visions of
the world (e.g. terrorist organizations) by definition obviously fall
outside the category of global civil society. However, there will no
doubt always remain a contested grey zone. One strand of global
civil society clearly committed to democratic global development is
the alter-globalization movement, also sometimes called the global
justice movement, which is comprised of a variety of sub-move-
ments, networks, and organizations. It focuses on a range of issues,
such as economic fairness, especially for countries in the global
South, environment, human rights, gender issues, labour issues,
protection of indigenous cultures, and so on. Though large and di-
verse, there is a basic conceptual unity, which has to do with the



66 Chapter 5

struggles to find counter-hegemonic alternatives to the present tra-
jectory of neoliberal societal development. Over the past decade,
the World Social Forum (WSF) and its regional offshoots have served
as a major coordinating manifestation of these currents. We can
also put the Occupy movement into this camp as well (see Dahlgren,
2013).

These activists are politically on the left, a largely reformist move-
ment seeking to mobilize public opinion and to influence both law
makers at different levels as well as corporate actors who are per-
ceived to be doing societal harm in transnational contexts. The WSF
has pulled together much of the alter-globalization movement into
a loose, overarching organization that also has regional spinoffs,
such as the European Social Forum. With participants all over the
world, and its roots in the global South, the WSF has a strong non-
Western profile. It holds a major annual meeting, with tens of thou-
sands participating; these began in Brazil as a counterpoint to the
Davos meetings of global political and economic elites. The meet-
ings seek to globally coordinate, build alliances, share knowledge
and experiences, and develop strategies. The alter-globalization mo-
vement generally, and the WSF in particular, has been made aca-
demically visible in recent years; see, for example, Acosta (2009);
Gills (2011); Hosseini (2010); Maeckelburgh (2009); Pleyers (2011).

Activism in global civil society has usually been seen as a one
of many other currents of globalization, but more recently another
term has also come to the fore as an analytic frame: cosmopoli-
tanism. Let us see what lies behind this concept.

Cosmopolitanism: ways of seeing
and being
The notion of cosmopolitanism is of course quite old; even Socra-
tes famously claimed that he was not an Athenian, nor a Greek, but
a citizen of the world. Kant gave the concept a strong ethical di-
mension in his modern version of the world citizen; this element
remains prominent even today, as the concept is being reinvented.
With the continuing integration of the world via the processes of
globalization – albeit often in very uneven, unequal and contested
ways – the Other, or rather the many Others, all come closer to us in
our everyday lives. On one level we can see cosmopolitanism as an
expression of concern for the Other, transferred to global contexts.



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 67

More specifically – and more useful for research – cosmopolitanism
offers an analytic frame for approaching issues about social percep-
tions of and relations with distant others in the world; it helps us to
illuminate the normative grounds for such practices. Morality, as
the fundamental conceptions of right and wrong in human affairs –
and ethics, as the application, or codification, of morality into con-
crete norms of behaviour – constitute, at the bottom, the founda-
tion of most human action, even if only implicitly. It therefore re-
mains an important analytic angle of vision for understanding the
social world under globalized modernity, not least in the context of
transnational politics and political communication.

Multiple horizons

In the rapidly growing literature on cosmopolitanism, we find a num-
ber of emphases. One important line of inquiry addresses the vision
of a more just and democratic world order (e.g. Archibugi, 2008;
Gould, 2004; Sullivan & Kymlicka, 2007; Vernon, 2010). Among such
authors, Held (2010) is a prominent voice, and he asserts the ex-
haustion of traditional politics, especially in the face of massive glo-
bal problems such as climate change, the financial crisis, and hu-
man rights. He argues that cosmopolitanism is the only realistic way
forward. Others focus on a particular aspect of this larger theme,
namely the notion of citizenship, and the issues of rights and inclu-
sion in the contemporary global situation, not least in regard to the
EU (e.g. Benhabib, 2004, 2006; Habermas, 2006; Morris, 2010).

Further, much of the contemporary discussion about cosmopoli-
tanism ranges over moral theory and political philosophy (Brecken-
ridge, et al., 2004; Brock & Brighouse, 2005; Nussbaum, 2006). These
contributions are to a great extent characterized by normative dis-
courses. Still other interventions address the socio-cultural precon-
ditions for cosmopolitanism and/or its subjective dimensions (e.g.,
Beck, 2006; Appiah, 2007; Hannerz, 1996). In her recent review of
the literature, Taraborrelli (2015) distinguishes between moral, le-
gal, and cultural forms of cosmopolitanism. While some of the au-
thors link cosmopolitanism in a general way with the political, a few
explicitly frame it in terms of a critical confrontation with neolib-
eralism and its consequences (e.g. Cheah, 2007; Dallmayr, 2009;
Delanty, 2009; and Harvey, 2009). Indeed, Harvey takes several au-
thors, such as Nussbaum, Beck and Held, to task for what he sees



68 Chapter 5

to be their implicit collusion with neoliberalism. The collection by
Braidotti, Hanafin, and Blaagaard (2013) also puts the emphasis on
what is called cosmopolitics, while the anthology by Carus and Parvu
(2014) underscores how resistance to global hegemonies might con-
tribute to new ways of conceiving cosmopolitanism that avoid total-
izing and (ultimately) hegemonic approaches.

Delanty (2009) sees cosmopolitanism as a dimension in con-
temporary social processes that can serve as a normative critique
of globalization, and thus of capitalism. He underscores that cos-
mopolitanism can promote our capacity for self-reflection, and fos-
ter new ways of seeing the world when diverse peoples experience
common problems. Distancing himself from more anthropological
approaches, he argues that the conflicts around ‘difference’ in the
world today are less about culture and more about social and eco-
nomic questions that have significant political implications. The
global world requires a new kind of imagination, i.e. one that is cos-
mopolitan and where the learning process is about becoming both
post-national and post-market in one’s horizons. Thus, cosmopoli-
tanism can be seen as promoting changes in the understanding be-
tween Self and Other, and projecting this motif onto the global arena.
His framework includes a micro-level of identities, social
movements and communities, where new cultural forms can take
shape and new spaces of discourse can open up – to confront polit-
ical realities.

In the pluralism of approaches to cosmopolitanism, we see a
fundamental issue that has to do with the basic tension between
universalism and the particular (or local, or national). Is there one
set of cosmopolitan values and perceptions, a ‘one-size-fits-all’? The
answers have political implications. Breckenridge et al. (2002) pro-
pose that the concept be used in the plural, and not be associated
with the unitary, privileged position of the European tradition, since
the motivation and capacity to reflect on those beyond one’s own
culture is to be found in all regions of the world. At the same time,
the editors suggest that that a genuine ‘spirit’ of cosmopolitanism is
something that is yet in the future, and should be treated as a nor-
mative vision. Thus, we can discern an unresolved tension between,
on the one hand, cosmopolitanism as an expression of multiple em-
pirical realities around the world, and, on the other, cosmopoli-
tanism as a unitary global ideal, with universalist virtues (these ten-
sions are followed up in Brock 2013). Universalist claims are at times
vulnerable to critiques of embodying ethnocentrism or cultural speci-



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 69

ficity (e.g. Habermas’ notions about the ideal speech situation). Is
the notion of a unitary normative vision inherently an expression of
a camouflaged manoeuvre for cultural power?

Turner (2002) draws on the 16th century writer Michel Montaigne
and his sceptical humanism, especially his notion of irony, to de-
velop precisely a sense of universal cosmopolitan virtue. Turner
sees Montaigne as espousing what he calls the softer (feminine) val-
ues of mercy, compassion and tenderness – in response to the hor-
rors of the wars of his time. Cosmopolitan virtue basically encom-
passes pacifist values that preclude violence and promote human
agency and dignity. Turner argues that there is a great diversity of
human happiness, but there is unity in suffering. For cosmopoli-
tan virtue, a “general opposition to human suffering constitutes a
standpoint that both transcends and unites different cultures and
historical epochs” (Turner, 2002: xx).

If human rights exist to protect us from suffering, then there are
universal human obligations to oppose misery, to respect cultures
of other peoples and to oppose governments that fail to protect hu-
man rights. Turner makes the cosmopolitan argument even more
convincing by contending that the vulnerability of the human body
provides a starting point for an account of human commonality and
compassion as the basis for a cosmopolitan ethic. For him, The UN
Declaration of Human Rights is obviously a very cosmopolitan doc-
ument, which he builds into his argument.

Thus, one way of understanding contemporary cosmopolitanism
is to see it as a response to ethnic cleansing and racial violence in the
context of a global economy that is creating ever-greater gulfs be-
tween rich and poor. Such a virtue is a set of obligations that flows
from a recognition of the vulnerability of persons and of the pre-
cariousness of institutions with the globalization of culture. Turner
thereby takes a clear stand against moral relativism. However, one
could respond that Turner’s position is ‘easy’: to reduce physical
suffering is perhaps not so controversial. In situations that, for ex-
ample, have to do with expressions of minority community mem-
bership in majoritarian cultural settings (e.g. apparel of religious
expression), can we easily identify an operational universal ethic?



70 Chapter 5

Towards empirical investigation

Given the conceptual fluidity of the literature on cosmopolitanism,
there is of course the danger that the notion can become all things
to all people. Corpus Ong (2009) discusses how theorists in vari-
ous disciplines view the central idea of cosmopolitanism, and he
derives four basic categories, under which he places the major au-
thors: closed (i.e. un- or anti-cosmopolitan), prestige (where status
and privilege are closely associated with it), banal (an everyday, ‘or-
dinary’ openness to otherness as an expression of one’s own iden-
tity) and ecstatic (a kind of visionary enthusiasm). Quite a number
of authors land in the latter category. Other reflections on the liter-
ature, such as Kendall, Woodward and Skribis (2009), note a certain
degree of political naïveté among many authors. There is a utopian
tendency to construct a new world of tolerant and responsible cit-
izens, while offering little analytic insight on how to deal with the
major global divides – or ignoring them altogether. These authors
thus share some of Harvey’s (2009) critical views in this regard.

Further, Skrbis and Woodward (2013) suggest that many discus-
sions on cosmopolitanism would be more fruitful if the ethical com-
ponent were a bit more modest, and if the concept could be devel-
oped with a stronger eye on methodology. They find that that ‘or-
dinary cosmopolitanism’ is expressed as an ensemble of discourses
mobilized as everyday accounts. These accounts deal with such is-
sues as cultural heterogeneity and global problems. However, rather
than taking the ‘high road’ which leads to openness and hospitality
to strangers, and puts generalized human needs ahead of national
interests, many people instead discursively frame cosmopolitanism
as the attractive affordances of globalization, such as travel and culi-
nary diversity. Moreover, even discourses about ‘cultural loss’ and
the ‘dilution of national culture’ are in circulation.

While their research underscores the obvious point that cosmo-
politanism is as yet not a universal phenomenon, it also – and more
interestingly – suggests that it is also possible to empirically study
the concept as something socially constructed by concrete actors,
contingent on specific contexts. Also, their work affirms the impor-
tance of Delanty’s idea that cosmopolitanism is also played out (or
not) in the everyday terrain of identities and communities (see also
Hier, 2008). Here, we can readily see the ideals of cosmopolitanism
in tension with concrete multicultural settings, not least around the



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 71

issues of immigration. They emphasize that cosmopolitanism is
something big, but must also be manifested in small contexts; an
immense global intellectual and political project.

One does not have to be physically mobile to be a cosmopolitan,
as demonstrated by Kant himself, who seldom ventured far beyond
Köningsberg. Hannerz (1996) underscores that cosmopolitanism
has to do with a mind-set, a disposition. And increasingly, the world
is coming to us: more and more often, the local manifests elements
of the global (e.g. mixed neighbourhoods). Cosmopolitanism, as
an ‘openness to the world’ according to Corpus Ong (2009) can in
principle begin on one’s own street. And not least, we have access
to the ‘world’, via the media, as will be discussed presently. Socio-
logical common sense would suggest that having contact with those
different from oneself could help facilitate a cosmopolitan stance.
Certainly the world – present and past – is full of examples of suc-
cessful neighbourhoods, cities, states and empires where tolerance
and openness to difference have prevailed.

However, the socio-cultural prerequisites are rather high, and it
is not surprising that the empirical results such as offered by Skr-
bis and Woodward (2013) are quite sobering. Self-reflection with
respect to our own cultural context, origins, and values, which go
hand in hand with scepticism towards the ‘grand narratives’ of mod-
ern ideologies (Turner, 2002), seemingly involve a considerable de-
gree of cultural capital. Achieving a sense of distance from one’s
own background and identity, developing some critical distance
about the ultimate authority of one’s own culture, are not ingrained
dimensions of most collective frames of reference.

This kind of cultural capital, predicated on routine encounters
with those significantly different from oneself, is precisely what ma-
ny insular communities lack the world over, not least those in a mi-
nority or subordinate position. Getting even a ‘small taste’ of glob-
alization via the media, for example, may in fact lead to further cul-
tural defensiveness, closure, exclusion, and even violence.

Intersections: post-colonialism

In considering these aspects, especially in regard to identities, it
is important that we do not lapse into a dead-end quest for some
mythic“new cosmopolitan subject”. Rather, we need to underscore
what Dallmayr (2003) calls the “situated differences and motiva-



72 Chapter 5

tional resources” in discussing empirically the socio-cultural con-
tingencies of cosmopolitan practices and identities. This angle soon
touches base with the themes of history and power. While culture
in today’s world is of course not something that simply mirrors the
flow of economic and political power from centres to peripheries,
the history of colonialism makes it difficult to deny the importance
of these mechanisms (and here of course the structures of the media
and the patterns of their representation loom especially large). In
short, if globalization constitutes the key contemporary condition
for the actualization of cosmopolitanism, then the prevailing power
relations (and their historical origins) in the global arena would seem-
ingly have importance for understanding the character and pos-
sibilities of cosmopolitanism. Global power can of course be ap-
proached in different ways, not least the political economy of the
world system, but the perspective of post-colonialism offers a sig-
nificant prism through which to view cosmopolitanism. Post- colo-
nialism, in ways similar to Cultural Studies (with which it at times
blends together), is sensitive to how culture and the production of
meaning are always bound up in some way or other with relations
of power.

It is interesting to note that in the past two decades or so two key
theoretic traditions – globalization (with its home largely in the so-
cial sciences) and post-colonialism (hovering more in the humani-
ties) have had relatively few encounters with each other. They seem-
ingly exist in parallel universes, when in fact they should be very
much entwined – although this lack of interaction is beginning to
be addressed (for example, see the collection by Krishnaswamy and
Hawley, 2008). For cosmopolitanism, post-colonialism can serve to
help alert us to the historical antecedents of a vast array of aspects
where power, especially cultural power, has relevance: patterns of
cultural influences, images of the other, identity processes, inte-
gration/assimilation, language use, institution-building, and so on.
Conceptually and empirically, cosmopolitanism cannot be reduced
to a mere function of power, yet nor can power be ignored. If power
is not obviously manifest, then is always hovering there – in both
micro- and macro- circumstances – as a potential on the threshold
of becoming realized. Power evokes counter-power, so it is not sim-
ply a case of uni-directional and deterministic mechanisms, even
though hegemonic positions are prevalent.



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 73

Pulling together the key trajectories in the literature on cosmo-
politanism for the discussion at hand, we see that the concept is
quite multivalent, yet a critical strain can be extracted, one that res-
onates with the contributions of post-colonialist studies and that
can be deployed in the confrontations with global neoliberalism.
There is a strong normative dimension; while this can be veer off
into excessive philosophical enthusiasm about a new world order,
it also anchors a responsibility to the Other, to global Others. While
tensions remain between situated and universalist versions of cos-
mopolitanism, there is sufficient ground for a view that resonates
with the discourses of human rights and the imperative to reduce
human suffering.

Increasingly, the global world is becoming part of our spaces of
habitat, part of our everyday encounters, in physical or mediated
terms. Cosmopolitan mind-sets, and the identities and practices
that embody them, have socio-cultural contingencies; empirical re-
search suggests that for most people in most settings, the cultural
capital or other resources required for the necessary self-reflection
and distancing regarding the prevailing collective world views are
insufficient. In practice, then, we may expect cosmopolitanism to
be associated with groups who are in some ways specialized or priv-
ileged. With these general precepts in place, let us now turn to the
next theme of the discussion, the media, and in particular, the global
mediapolis.

The mediapolis: a new kind of public
sphere
I mentioned at the outset that analyses of the media have oddly
not figured extensively in the literature on cosmopolitanism. There
are some exceptions, among them Norris and Ingelhart (2009), who
offer a major empirical effort to establish the links between mass
media use and cosmopolitan mind-sets. Large-scale international
surveys on values suggest a general positive correlation with me-
dia use in this regard, in most countries, although polarization is
also a consequence. The authors underscore, however, the research
complexity of establishing causal relationships, and make the point
that there are also many non-media variables at work. More fo-
cused efforts are found in Boltanski (1999), who addresses in a the-
oretic manner the theme of recognizing and identifying with dis-



74 Chapter 5

tant others via news coverage of suffering, and Chouliaraki (2006),
who addresses this theme but in a more rigorously empirical man-
ner. Robertson (2010, 2015) takes a broad look at television news,
its journalists/editors, and its viewers around the world. She eluci-
dates the role of television news, of both mainstream and ‘counter-
hegemonic’ variants, in fostering cosmopolitan horizons. For my
purposes here, I will make use of Silverstone (2006), since it explic-
itly engages with key themes in the literature on cosmopolitanism
in its conceptualization of the media’s role.

On the mediapolis

The book’s style is more essayistic than empirical, and has more
the normative character of the dominant literature on cosmopoli-
tanism. However, it assumes that the media play a decisive role in
the constitution of late modernity and its forms of globalization. It
provides a useful starting point for some reflections on media and
cosmopolitanism, with a focus on their relationship to democracy.
I want to sketch his basic ideas pertaining to cosmopolitanism as a
necessary element for civic agency in the modern globalized world,
and the character of the media as a precondition for such agency.
I will thus be using Silverstone’s discussion on media and morality
as a springboard for conceptually preparing the way for an under-
standing of cosmopolitanism that links up with democratic agency
and practice in global contexts.

Silverstone navigates carefully between optimism and pessimism,
yet he is clearly conveying an ambitious vision; unsurprisingly, Cor-
pus Ong (2009) unambiguously places him as an ecstatic proponent
of cosmopolitanism. Silverstone adroitly balances the tension be-
tween one or many cosmopolitanisms: he pushes strongly for gen-
eralized shared ethics of responsibility to the Other, but adamantly
acknowledges the situated character of such ethics, i.e. that peo-
ple’s actions and moral frameworks are contingent upon their cir-
cumstances. Such contingency inevitably impacts on the meaning
and efficacy of action. He argues that media today have imposed
conditions of cosmopolitanism on us: we can – and must – respond
accordingly from the standpoint of our own lives. Not least, he is
very much aware of the significance of power relations, especially



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 75

in regard to the institutions and functioning of the media. This ush-
ers us into the realm of democracy and civic agency. However, let
us first backtrack and briefly summarize his main points.

He begins with two familiar observations: that globalization, in
all of its economic, cultural, social, and political dimensions, is a key
feature of late modernity, and that the media play a decisive role in
this regard. Moreover, the media are becoming what he calls ‘envi-
ronmental’; they no longer can be seen as simply discrete flows of
messages or information, but rather take on the character of dense
symbolic ecologies that penetrate just about every corner of our ex-
istence. From these premises he arrives at an important thesis: the
mediapolis is the space of mediated global appearances. It is via the
media that the world appears to us and where appearance consti-
tutes the world. It is through the media that we learn who we are
– and who we are different from, and where relations between self
and other are conducted in a global public arena. The media estab-
lish connections, relationships; they position us in the world.

The mediapolis is both a normative and an empirical term. Em-
pirically, it is something other than a rational Habermasian pub-
lic sphere; it is cacophonic, with multiple voices, inflections im-
ages, and rhetoric – it resides beyond logic and rationality, and it
cannot offer any expectation of fully effective communication. The
communications dynamic that Silverstone sees here he calls contra-
punctual (from Edward Said’s notion of counterpoint). Each com-
municative thread gains significance only in relationship to others
– together, the ensemble of tension-ridden, contradictory commu-
nicative interventions comprises the whole.

Normatively, however, despite differences in communicative
and other forms of power, the mediapolis demands mutual respon-
sibility between producers and audiences/receivers, as well as a ca-
pacity for reflexivity on the part of all involved, including recogni-
tion of cultural differences. This raises issues of the kinds of reality
created by the mediapolis, the kinds of publicness, who appears –
and how – as well as who does not appear. The notion of mediapo-
lis is thus a challenge, a challenge to inequities of representation,
mechanisms of exclusion, the imbalances of media power (via both
state and capital), and “the ideological and prejudicial frames of un-
reflexive reporting and storytelling” (Silverstone, 2006: p. 37). Thus,
the media, in their representations of the world, inevitably engage
in what he calls boundary work. This is done at the macro-level of
larger ideological classifications, but also at the micro-level, in the



76 Chapter 5

continuous inscription of difference in any and every media text or
discourse. Boundaries are constantly being drawn, reinforced, and
altered between various constellations of Us and Them.

The imperative of moral response

Public space is inexorably political, and the media play a big role
in the formation of social and civic space, as we know. A key ar-
gument in Roger Silverstone’s book is that media also constitute a
moral space – that is, they are a significant site for the construction
of a moral order. This moral order gives rise to the issue of proxim-
ity and distance in regard to the people and events portrayed in the
media. Silverstone affirms the importance of – and often the diffi-
culty of establishing what is – ‘proper distance’ in regard to the way
the media situate us in relation to what is portrayed. Social distance
is a moral category; to establish proper distance involves a search
for enough knowledge and understanding of the other person or the
other culture to enable response, responsibility and care; it requires
some imagination. The mediapolis, then, requires a moral response
from us. Silverstone has in his sights a kind of ‘moral minimalism’
– even though we may still find the normative admonishment in-
volved here to be quite ambitious. Moral response in this context
is predicated on the cognitive capacity to understand human dif-
ference and sameness, to be able to live with ambiguity in an ever-
changing world, and the capacity to respond in a basic, humane
way. While he speaks of moral minimalism, Silverstone allows for a
variety of responses, i.e. different forms of cosmopolitan behaviour.

This moral response is expressed in our responsibility for think-
ing, speaking, listening and acting. Silverstone in fact claims that
the conditions of the mediapolis can provide us with resources for
judgement – for cognitive, aesthetic, and moral judgement (for ex-
ample, the role of the fourth estate includes a version of the Enlight-
enment project), including the judgement of proper distance. This
notion of the responsibility towards others is inspired in part by Lev-
inas (as it is in much of the current literature on cosmopolitanism).
Responsibility requires self-reflection; without it we can fail in our
responsibility, and we end up “being a partner in evil”. Silverstone
admits that to speak of virtue may sound a bit quaint today, but we
really have no other option.



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 77

In underscoring the significance of morality and ethics, Silver-
stone does not simply mean we should “moralize” about the media,
but rather that moral dimensions should become a focus of analytic
concern, just as social, political, cultural perspectives are part of our
analytic approach to the media. Our responsibility, our moral re-
sponse to the mediapolis, is of course shaped to some extent by the
media themselves. Chouliaraki (2006), for example, explores how
different modes of media representation can position us differently
– evoke different kinds of response – to the suffering portrayed in
television journalism. There is clearly an element of media power
here: definitional control lies most immediately with the news orga-
nizations, but Silverstone’s position here is to emphasize that there
is still responsibility on both sides. Journalists, editors, and produc-
ers have a responsibility for the representations they offer, while au-
diences/users have an obligation to reflect on what they encounter
and respond in an ethical manner – both to the world portrayed and
towards the media.

Adding online media

While Silverstone’s book was published in 2006, he hardly makes
mention of online media, which is puzzling. Not only was Web 2.0
in full swing at the time, but also the interactive dimension of the
web, beyond the largely one-way model of the mass media, in fact
offers more potential for precisely the kind of moral engagement
he is advocating. Here, we can take some help from a recent book
on the global public sphere by Volkmer (2014). While noting that
the familiar, technical macro-networks of communication – with
their active audience-users – constitute a premise for contempo-
rary global communication, she emphasizes the multi-level char-
acter of these media and their communicative modes. She under-
scores that the character of globalized communication today is not
defined by these media structures in themselves, but rather by the
actual way that individuals and organizations communicate across
diverse platforms, from all manner of mainstream media to all kinds
of social media. It is in the communication – and editing, mixing,
filtering, modifying – of content that we find the new global sphere.

This new public sphere is shaped by individualized nodes “situ-
ated within a universe of subjective, personal networked structures
linking individuals across world regions” (p.1). There is thus a sig-



78 Chapter 5

nificant emphasis on subjective dynamics here, not only in terms of
communicative processes, but in the very character of ‘lived’ public
spaces. Volkmer uses the concept of “micro-networks” to capture
the interdependent connections between actors across these thus
“assembled” communicative spaces. We have thereby left behind
the defining framework of nation-states, and moved to a regime
where the local blends readily with the global and all stops in be-
tween, based on the identities, loyalties, and allegiances of the ac-
tors, operating across the full range of media technologies and plat-
forms; this global public sphere operates across supra- and sub-
national societal contexts. Adding this portrait of global digital com-
munication renders the notion of the mediapolis all the more com-
pelling. Each citizen has all the more potential to be a participating
actor, who makes moral choices.

With mediated globalization, the status of the cosmopolitan thus
re-emerges as a theme of central concern. Historically, cosmopoli-
tanism has mostly been associated with, or an attribute of, certain
elite strata of society. Today, the symbolic global connections via
the media raise this to the level of common concern, and allow for
extensive participation. In the modern world linked by the media,
we are all positioned in relation to remote others. Silverstone as-
serts the importance of cosmopolitanism, yet is quick to point out
the difficulties. It can have a romantic ring to it and can be inter-
preted in different ways; it embodies a commitment to both reflex-
ivity and toleration. It obligates us to be open to the stranger – even
the stranger in oneself. Still more problematically, it remains un-
clear how these moral horizons can be connected with concrete po-
litical practices.

Towards civic cosmopolitanism

From morality to the political

In all this, Silverstone admits that we have some obvious and dif-
ficult questions to deal with, not least conceptually. The public as
such does not have a strong meaningful status, and, we might add,
empirically it is not politically very efficacious. Thought, speech,
and action are disconnected and compromised by absence of con-
text, memory, and analytic rigour, as well as by deficit of trust. Also,
we witness patterns of withdrawal from the public realm, into the
private; in fact, the major dilemmas confronting democracy are ex-



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 79

acerbated in the global context. Silverstone’s reflections on the po-
litical go well beyond traditional liberalism as understood in po-
litical philosophy, which underscores individuals’ rights and their
pursuit of private happiness. His is a political sensibility that puts
him at home with republicanism, with its emphasis on individual
development through democratic engagement and social responsi-
bilities.

Thus, the mediapolis becomes the site not only for moral re-
sponse, but, potentially, for practices. His notion that our responsi-
bility is expressed in thinking, speaking, listening, and acting leads
us directly to the themes of civic agency and skills. The cosmopoli-
tan moral agent must move beyond the state of merely thinking
about his or her responsibility; it must be enacted, embodied via
some kind of action (which, in the context of the political, will often
take some form of communication). Such proactive social ethics,
that demand engagement with and responsibility for global oth-
ers, point us towards cosmopolitan citizenship, which engages with
the world not least via the mediapolis, in a manner that is strongly
tied to some version of democracy. This link between cosmopoli-
tanism and democratic civic agency – I call it civic cosmopolitanism
(Dahlgren 2013) – involves translating the cosmopolitan moral
stance into concrete political contexts that benefit not just our own
interests but those of globalized others. Cosmopolitanism becomes
thus an inexorable dimension of contemporary republican civic
virtue and agency.

I share Silverstone’s view of the media as environmental, as an
ecology that can become – or has already become – in part become
“polluted” (in a moral sense) in many areas and thus detrimental to
our well-being. Silverstone is concerned with fundamental ques-
tions of how we should live – and live with all our Others. He is
concerned with the “good society”, or rather, the “good, globalized
society”. It is here, in a sense at the outer edges of his work, where I
would like to pick up that baton and run with it.

In talking about the media, Silverstone tends to foreground the
mass media, and argues that they contain institutions and organi-
zations, which in turn are comprised of categories of people work-
ing in their identifiable roles under specific situations: journalists,
editors of various sorts, owners, producers, programme directors,
managers, accountants, lawyers, etc.



80 Chapter 5

As I mentioned earlier, he does not develop the discussion much
on the internet, although he underscores that its technologies are
altering the basic parameters of the mediapolis and points out that
in terms of publicness, the internet (or at least small scale interac-
tion on the net) requires the mass media as a context, as a contex-
tual background, to avoid spiralling away into enclave mentalities
(though we would add that the internet itself of course also has the
character of mass mediated communication). Let us add the hori-
zons of the digital global public sphere I referred to above, as de-
veloped by Volkmer (2014), with its emphasis on personal networks
that link individuals – netizens – globally. We thus have a situation
today where global netizens are technologically empowered to im-
pact on the character of the mediapolis. In short, we have sets of
individuals who act as elements of larger collective agencies, as well
as in looser social networks. I would emphasize that this horizon
of the individual level does not to signal a suspension of a sociolog-
ical perspective, but rather underscores the dimension of human
agency, where moral reflection is in principle always possible. Thus,
in simple terms, the mediapolis is populated by people acting as
audience members, as participants in the media industries, and as
netizens. The differing horizons of these various social positions of
course provide different contexts in terms of moral action.

The horizon of civic agency

Cosmopolitanism, in ways similar to the dilemmas of late modern
democracy, involves realistic balances between optimism and pes-
simism, as well as between global and local loyalties. Also, we have
tensions between notions of a universalistic democratic core and
recognition of plural modes of doing democracy in the world. Few
would claim that cosmopolitan citizens must be free-floating in terms
of their loyalties, but certainly globalization, with its acceleration
of mobility and communication, has thrust democracy into an age
where it can no longer be conceived exclusively in terms of national
boundaries. However, the jet-set citizen with no anchoring in any
particular place will probably not easily respond with moral engage-
ment to the difficult circumstances of remote Others. To be a cos-
mopolitan citizen does not entail being devoid of a “home”, nor
does it require that one abandons all sense of solidarity towards



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 81

one’s country and its people. Without such an anchoring, civic prac-
tices will lack grounding. Even in the context of democracy, it is no
doubt the case that empathy begins – and is learned – at home.

So, the issue at bottom becomes to conceptualize the transi-
tion from moral response to civic agency, to embody cosmopolitan
morality in some kind of concrete political practice. Moral response
can be seen as a form of engagement, a subjective pre-requisite for
political participation (Dahlgren, 2009). And here, the media as sites
and spaces for civic practices – as the mediapolis – take on obvious
relevance.

As a first step, it is worth reiterating a degree of caution, or at
least modesty, in regard to universalisms. Turner’s (2002) anchoring
in the horizons of human rights is an indispensable element here,
but things can and do get more complex. Dallmayr (2003) argues
cogently that an excessive emphasis on moral universalism can pre-
cisely lead us to ignore the contingency of situated differences, ex-
ternal constraints, and other factors that shape the specificity of hu-
man action. As he says, “...it is insufficiently moral – in fact, it is
hardly moral at all – to celebrate universal values everywhere with-
out also seeking to enable and empower people in their different
settings and locations”. (Dallmayr, 2003, p. 438). Even if we accept
universal norms and ethics at a theoretic level, they do not translate
automatically into practice, but require interpretation and applica-
tion. This immediately gives rise to political questions: how do we
make such interpretations and translations?

He offers an important conceptual step in this regard: the “pro-
motion of justice – that is, the removal of misery and oppression
– falls more heavily on the rich and powerful than it does on the
poor, the oppressed, the subaltern”. (Dallmayr 2003, p. 438) From
this it seems that the signposts point in the direction of a politics
aimed at enhancing freedom and self-governance, i.e. the deepen-
ing and strengthening of democracy – allowing, even here, that lo-
cal circumstances and traditions will inevitably frame this concep-
tual ideal in various ways. We understand that there are very dif-
ferent structures, dynamics and degrees of normative expectations
involved, as Archibugi (2008) argues. This suggests, not least, that at
the global level, we launch ourselves into a disappointing dead-end
if we visualize world democracy as developing from simple exten-
sion of national structures into the transnational arena.



82 Chapter 5

Likewise, we lay aside the idea of the emergence of a new kind
of universal “cosmopolitan citizens” or “global souls” who will in-
habit the nations of the world and politically lead them towards a
more harmonious order on the planet. This scenario is similar to
the futile vision of the united workers of the world. We have to be
alert and sensitive to the specific settings and the conditions of po-
tential civic agency. Such agency must always be anchored in one’s
own immediate realities, yet together with that demanding mind-
set that we somehow cannot bypass, namely some reflexive capac-
ity to distance oneself from these realities, to understand how they
impinge on possible forms of practice. In short, what is required is
a balancing act: we need to downsize our visions to remove them
from the realm of fantasy, yet keep them sufficiently larger than life
so that they can still inspire.

If we translate these reflections in the real global political world
using, for example, the issue of the environmental dangers that
threaten the planet, we have here an overwhelming cosmopolitan
imperative. Here, in fact, ultimately, a concern for the Other equals
a concern for us all, including ourselves. Each of us has a responsi-
bility to all the global Others for the ecological health of the world.
Yet, in the present dangerous ecological situation, it is clear that any
moral universalism in regard to the environment must be translated
into concrete strategies at regional, national, and local levels – while
at the same time maintaining global coordination. We cannot con-
sume our way forward to better ecological balance (despite what
some corporate interests would like us to believe), nor is it sufficient
that we each individually sort our garbage, although that can be of
help. What is required are massive, globally linked efforts to alter
fundamental patterns of production, consumption, and lifestyles;
we need to arrive at a historical turning point in our contemporary
civilization. These efforts, in turn, require political work, at all lev-
els.

Civic agency must deal with structures, and one of the prob-
lems of the transnational arena is, as noted, precisely the thinness
of democratic structures out there. Habermas (2006) and Benhabib
(2006), for example, each draw the conclusion that transnational
civic activism today involves the struggle to establish legal frame-
works to defend democratic principles in the global arena. Within
Europe, this translates, for them, into the EU as a significant pro-
ject – while acknowledging the issues of the EU’s relationship to the
rest of the world (e.g. “fortress Europe”). Not only can civic cos-



Cosmopolitanism, media and global civil society 83

mopolitanism not ignore global structures, it must actively struggle
to develop them and give them a democratic character. For oth-
ers, such as many of the groups united under the alter-globalization
umbrella of the WSF, it requires instead trying to institutionalize the
thin presence of democratic global civil society into more robust,
durable structures.

If the socio-cultural prerequisites for civic cosmopolitanism are
quite high, we should not be startled to learn that in the West, its
actors tend to come from the educated middle classes. Yet, in the
global South, the pattern seems more heterogeneous. Certainly
many of the activists come from privileged backgrounds, but others
do not. They instead can be seen as specialized, rather than priv-
ileged in this context. The contingencies that facilitate their par-
ticipation as civic cosmopolitans have more to do with their ability
to analyse the connections between local and global circumstances,
the counter-hegemonic discourses they encounter, the sense of em-
powerment engendered by their engagement. In other words, it
would seem that the direct experience of the political can in some
settings play a more decisive role in mobilizing engagement in global
issues than factors such as education or economic background. More-
over, their empowerment as netizens via the online technologies of
the mediapolis has arguably had in comparative terms even more
impact than in the West.

Nobody said it would be easy, but we seem to have run out of
global alternatives if we value both our own survival and something
that we can still call democracy. Democratic civic agency needs
to incorporate the cosmopolitan perspective and pay more atten-
tion to morality as an analytic dimension for understanding politi-
cal agency as an expression of subjectivity. Cosmopolitanism needs
to analytically further engage with the media, and look beyond moral
categories to situated political practices. Thus: civic cosmopolitans,
unite! But do so in your own political contexts. And use the medi-
apolis.





Bibliography

Acosta, R. (2009). NGO and social movement networking in the
World Social Forum: an anthropological approach. Saarbrücken:
VDM Verlag.

Archibugi, D. (2008). The global commonwealth of citizens: towards
a cosmopolitan democracy. Princeton and Oxford: Princeton Uni-
versity Press.

Appiah, K. A. (2007). Cosmopolitanism: ethics in a world of
strangers. New York: Norton.

Bauman, Z. (1998). Globalization: the human consequences. New
York: Columbia University Press.

Beck, U. (2006). The cosmopolitan vision. Oxford: Blackwell.

Benhabib, S. (2006). Another cosmopolitanism. New York: Oxford
University Press.

Benhabib, S. (2004). The rights of others: aliens, residents and citi-
zens. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Boltanski, L. (1999). Distant suffering: morality, media and politics.
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Braidotti, R., Hanafin, P., & Blaagaard, B. B. (eds.)(2013). After cos-
mopolitanism. Abingdon: Routledge.

Breckenridge, C. A., Pollock, S., Bhabha, H. K. & Chakrabarty, D.
(eds.) (2002) Cosmopolitanism. Durham and London: Duke Uni-
versity Press.



86 Chapter 5

Brock, G., (ed.) (2013). Cosmopolitanism versus non-
cosmopolitanism: critiques, defenses, reconceptualizations.
Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Brock, G. & Brighouse, H. (eds.) (2005). The political philosophy of
cosmopolitanism. London: Cambridge University Press.

Carus, T. & Parvu, C. A. (eds.) (2014). Cosmopolitanism and the lega-
cies of dissent. Abingdon: Routledge.

Cheah, P. (2007). Inhuman conditions: on cosmopolitanism and
human rights. Cambridge, MA and London: Harvard University
Press.

Chouliaraki, L. (2006). The spectatorship of suffering. London: Sage
Publications.

Corpus Ong, J. (2009). The cosmopolitan continuum: locating cos-
mopolitanism in media and cultural studies. Media, Culture & So-
ciety, 31(3), 449-466.

Dahlgren, P. (2009). Media and political engagement: citizens, com-
munication, and democracy. New York: Cambridge University
Press.

Dahlgren, P. (2013). The political web: participation, media, and al-
ternative democracy. Basingstoke: Palgrave.

Dallmayr, F. (2003). Cosmopolitanism: moral and political. Political
Theory 31 (3) 421-442.

Davis, A. (2010). Political communication and social theory. Abing-
don: Routledge.

Delanty, G. (2009). The cosmopolitan imagination: the renewal of
critical social theory. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Drache, D. (2008). Defiant publics: the unprecedented reach of the
global citizen. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Eberly, D. E. (2008). The rise of global civil society: building com-
munities and nations from the bottom up. New York: Encounter
Books.

Giddens, A. (1999). Runaway world – how globalisation is reshaping
our lives. London: Profile Books.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 87

Gills, B. K. (ed.) (2011). Globalization and the global politics of jus-
tice. London: Routledge.

Godrej, F. (2011). Cosmopolitan political thought: method, practice,
discipline. New York: Oxford University Press.

Gould, C. C. (2004). Globalizing democracy and human rights. New
York: Cambridge University Press.

Habermas, J. (2006). The divided west. Cambridge:Polity.

Hannerz, U. (1996). Transnational connections: culture, people,
places. London: Routledge.

Harvey, D. (2009). Cosmopolitanism and the geographies of freedom.
New York: Columbia University Press.

Held, D. (2010). Cosmopolitanism. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Hier, S. P. (2008) Transformative democracy in the age of second
modernity: cosmopolitanization, communicative agency and
the reflexive subject. New Media & Society 10 (1) 27-44.

Hosseini, H. S.A. (2010). Alternative globalizations: an integrative
approach to studying dissident knowledge in the global justice
movement. London: Routledge.

Kendall, G., Woodward, I. & Skribis, Z. (2009). The sociology of cos-
mopolitanism: globalization, identity, culture and government.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Krishnaswamy, R. & Hawley, J. C. (eds.) (2008). The postcolonial and
the global. Minneapolis: The University of Minnesota Press.

Maeckelburgh, M. (2009). The will of the many: how the alterglob-
alisation movement is changing the face of democracy. London:
Pluto Press.

Morris, L. (2010). Aslylum, welfare and the cosmopolitan ideal: a so-
ciology of rights. Abingdon: Routledge.

Norris, P. & Ingelhart, R. (2009). Cosmopolitan communications:
cultural diversity in a globalized world. Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press.



88 Chapter 5

Nussbaum, M. (2006). Frontiers of justice: disability, nationality and
species membership. Cambridge, Mass.: Belknap Press.

Pleyers, G. (2011). Alter-Globalization: becoming actors in a global
age. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Robertson, A. (2010). Mediated cosmopolitanism: the world of tele-
vision news. Camridge: Polity Press.

Robertson, A. (2015). Global news: reporting conflicts and cos-
mopolitanism. New York: Peter Lang.

Scholte, J. A. (ed.) (2011). Building global democracy: civil society
and accountable global governance. Cambridge: Cambridge Uni-
versity Press.

Silverstone, R. (2006). Media and morality: on the rise of the medi-
apolis. Cambridge: Polity.

Skrbis, Z. & Woodward, I. (2013). Cosmopolitanism: uses of the idea.
London: Sage.

Sullivan. W. M. & Kymlicka,W. (eds.) (2007). The globalisation of
ethics. New York: Cambridge University Press.

Taraborrelli, A. (2015). Contemporary cosmopolitanism. London:
Bloomsbury Academic.

Thörn, H. (2009). Anti-Apartheid and the emergence of a global civil
society. Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Turner, B. S. (2002). Cosmopolitan virtue, globalization and patrio-
tism’. Theory, Culture & Society 19(1-2): 45-63.

Vernon, R. (2010). Cosmopolitan regard: political membership and
global justice. New York: Cambridge University Press.

Volkmer, I. (2014). The global public sphere: public communication
in the age of reflective interdependence. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Walker, J. W. St. G., & Thompson, A. S. (eds.) (2008). Critical mass:
the emergence of global civil society. Waterloo, CA: Wilfrid Laurier
University Press.



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



Bibliography

Calhoun, C. (2011). Communication as social science (and
more). International Journal of Communication, 5 (2011), pp.
1479–1496.

Cardon, D. (2010). La démocratie internet – promesses et limites.
Paris: Éditions du Seuil.

Castells, M. (1999). A sociedade em rede – a era da informação:
economia, sociedade e cultura, vol.1, São Paulo: Paz e Terra.

Chanda, N. (2011). Sem fronteira. Rio de Janeiro: Editora Record.

Deacon, D. & Stanyer, J. (2014). Mediatization: key concept or con-
ceptual bandwagon? Media, Culture and Society, 36 (7), pp. 1032-
1044.

Eco, U. (1978). Apocalípticos e integrados. São Paulo: Editora Per-
spectiva.

Fausto Neto, A. (2008). Fragmentos de uma “analítica” da midiatiza-
ção. Revista Matrizes, 2, pp. 89-105.

Feenberg, A. (2014). Vers une théorie critique de l’internet. Revue
Tic & Société, no. 1-2, vol. 8, pp. 29-56.

Ferreira, G. Marcus (2003). Em busca da disciplinarização da comu-
nicação: da noção de campo aos domínios de pesquisa. In M. I.
Vassalo de Lopes (ed.). Epistemologia da comunicação (pp. 253-
276), São Paulo: Edições Loyola.

Flichy, P. (1995). L´innovation technique – Récents développements
en sciences sociales. Vers une nouvelle théorie de l´innovation.
Paris: Éditions de la Découverte.



22 Chapter 2

Flichy, P. (2010). Le sacre de l´amateur – sociologie des passions ordi-
naries à l´ère numérique. Paris: Seuil.

Hepp, A., Hjarvard, S. & Lundby, K. (2015). Mediatization: theorizing
the interplay between media, culture and society. Media, Culture
& Society, no. 2, vol. 37, pp. 1-11.

Melo, J. Marques. (2008). La comunicación em la pedagogia de
Paulo Freire. In A. Gumcio-Dragon & T. Tufte (eds.) Antología de
comunicación para el cambio social: leituras históricas y contem-
porâneas, La Paz: Plural Editores.

Pooley, J. (2008). The new history of mass communication research.
In D. Park & J. Pooley (eds.), The history of media and communi-
cation research: contested memories (pp. 43-69). New York: Peter
Lang.

Proulx, S. (2010). Naissance du domaine des sciences de la com-
munication dans le contexte militaire des années 1940 aux États-
Unis. In Racines oubliées dês sciences de la communication (p. 40-
41). Collection Les Essentiels d´Hèrmes, Paris: CNRS Éditions.

Ribeiro, L. C. & Tuzzo, S. A. (2013). Jesús Martín Barbero e seus estu-
dos de mediação na telenovela. Revista Comum & Inf, no. 2, vol.
16, pp. 39-49.

Rogers, E. M. (1997). A history of communication study – a biograph-
ical approach. New York: The Free Press.

Schramm, W. (1997). The beginnings of communication study in
America: a memoir. Thousand Oaks: Sage Publications. (edited
by Steven H. Chaffee and Everret M. Rogers)

Sodré, M. (2012). Comunicação: caos criativo. Revista Logos Comu-
nicação & Universidade, no. 37, Vol. 19, p. 6-16.

Varão, R. (2015). Uma guinada epistemológica: a utilização do
termo comunicação a partir do Seminário Rockefeller, in Anais
do XIV Congresso Internacional IBERCOM.

Varão, R. & Cunha, R. C. (2014). O conceito de comunicação em
John Dewey, in Anais II Congresso Mundial de Comunicação
ibero-americana, Universidade do Minho, Braga.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 23

Verón, E. (1997). Esquema para el análisis de la mediatización. Re-
vista Diálogos de la Communicación, no. 48, pp. 9-16.

Verón, E. (2013). La semiosis social, 2 – ideas, momentos, interpre-
tantes. Buenos Aires: Paidós.

Verón, E. (2014). Teoria da midiatização: uma perspective
semioantropológica e algumas de suas consequências. Revista
Matrizes, no. 1, vol. 8, pp. 13-19.



Bibliography

Acaso, M. (2009). El lenguaje visual. Barcelona: Paidós Iberica.

Abreu, C. (1993). La fotografía periodística: una aproximación
teórico-práctica. Tenerife: Ediciones Universidad de La Laguna.

Artenton, F. C. (1978). Las organizaciones de la campaña enfrentan
el entorno de los medios. In D. Graber (ed.), El poder de los medios
en la política. Argentina: Grupo Editor Latinoamericano.

Alonso Erausquin, M. (1995). Fotoperiodismo: formas y códigos.
Madrid: Síntesis.

Barthes, R. (1992). Lo obvio y lo obtuso. Imágenes, gestos, voces.
Barcelona: Paidós.

Bruder, K. (2007). The effects of news photographs on
a reader‘s retention. COM 350. Available at: http:
//www.katebruder.com/Writing_&_Design_files/
Photographs%20and%20Information%20Retention.pdf
[Retrieved: 21/08/2014].

Chang, K.; Wanta, W.; Ryan, E. & Lee, T. (2004). Looking Presidential:
a Comparison of Newspaper Photographs of Candidates in the
United States and Taiwan. Asian Journal of Communication, 14
(2), 121-139.

Coleman, R. (2006). Framing the pictures in our heads. Exploring
the framing and agenda-setting effects of visual images. In P.
D’angelo & J. Kuypers (eds.), Doing news framing analysis: empir-
ical, theoretical, and normative perspectives (pp. 233-261). New
York: Routledge.

http://www.katebruder.com/Writing_&_Design_files/Photographs%20and%20Information%20Retention.pdf
http://www.katebruder.com/Writing_&_Design_files/Photographs%20and%20Information%20Retention.pdf
http://www.katebruder.com/Writing_&_Design_files/Photographs%20and%20Information%20Retention.pdf


42 Chapter 3

Coleman, R.; Wasike, B. (2004). Visual elements in public journalism
newspapers in an election: a content analysis of the photographs
and graphics in campaign 2000. Journal of Communication, 54
(3), 456-473.

Entman, R.M. (1993). Framing: toward classification of a fractured
paradigm. Journal of communication, 43 (4), 1-8.

Esteve Ramirez, F. & Fernández del Moral, J. (1999). Áreas de espe-
cialización Periodística. Madrid: Fragua.

Glassman, C. & Kenney, K. (1994). Mythe and presidential campaign
photographs. Visual Communication Quarterly, 1 (4), 4–7.

Grimes, T. (1990). Encoding TV news messages into memory. Jour-
nalism Quarterly, 67, 757-766.

Igartua, J.J.(2007). Métodos cuantitativos de investigación en comu-
nicación. Barcelona: Bosch.

Koetsenruijter, W. (2014). Visual rhetoric or the rhetoric of power in
images of world leaders. A model for measuring social distance
in news portraits of world leaders. Electornic Scientific Journal,
12. Available at: http://rhetoric.bg/ [Retrieved: 18/08/2014]

Küpfer, N. (1991). Esa caprichosa Mirada. Revista de la Universidad
Católica de Chile, vol. 7, 109-120.

Lister, M. (1997). La imagen fotográfica en la cultura digital.
Barcelona: Paidós.

López del Ramo, J. (2008). Imagen fotoperiodística de los líderes
políticos en campaña electoral: encuadre, escenografía y gestual-
idad. Ibersid: revista de sistemas de información y documentación,
vol. 2, 177-183.

López del Ramo, J. (2014). Modelo de análisis de contenido de la
fotografía periodística desde el plano documental e informativo.
Registro de la Propiedad Intelectual como obra científica. Número
M-001449/2014.

Marzal Felici, J. (2004). Metodología de análisis de la fo-
tografía Web www.analisisfotografía,uji.es (Online). Avail-
able at: http://www.analisisfotografia.uji.es/root2/
METODOLOGIA%20ANALISIS%20FOTO%2023-11-2007.pdf [Re-
trieved: 22/09/2014].

http://rhetoric.bg/
http://www.analisisfotografia.uji.es/root2/METODOLOGIA%20ANALISIS%20FOTO%2023-11-2007.pdf
http://www.analisisfotografia.uji.es/root2/METODOLOGIA%20ANALISIS%20FOTO%2023-11-2007.pdf


BIBLIOGRAPHY 43

Mazzoleni, G.P. (2010). La comunicación política. Madrid: Alianza
Editorial.

Muñiz, C.; Igartua, J. J.; Otero, J. A. (2006). Imágenes de la inmi-
gración através de la fotografía de prensa: un estudio de los prin-
cipales periódicos españoles. Comunicación y Sociedad, 19 (1),
103-128.

Lister, M.(1997). La imagen fotográfica en la cultura digital.
Barcelona: Paidós.

Peltzer, G. (1991). Periodismo iconográfico. Madrid: Ediciones Rialp.

Pezdek, K. (1977). Cross-modality semantic integration of sentence
and picture memory. Journal of Experimental Psychology, vol. 3,
515-524.

Rodriguez Merchán, E.(1993). La realidad fragmentada. Madrid:
Universidad Complutense.

Roncero Villa, T. & Sampedro Blanco, V. (1998). ¿Noticias o
carteles electorales? Imagen política en prensa e info-
propaganda. Revista Latina de Comunicación Social 10.
Available at: http://www.ull.es/publicaciones/latina/
a/22salamanca/22sala.htm [Retrieved: 19/09/2014].

Sousa, J.P. (1998). Fotojornalismo preformativo. Porto: Edições Uni-
versidade Fernando Pessoa.

Sousa, J. P. (2004). Fotojornalismo. Introdução à história, às técnicas
e à linguagem da fotografia na imprensa. Florianópolis-SC: Letras
Contemporâneas.

Valle Gastamiza, F. del (1999a). El análisis documental de la fo-
tografía. In F. del Valle Gastaminza (ed.), Manual de Docu-
mentación Fotográfica. Madrid: Síntesis.

Valle Gastamiza, F. del (1999b). Lenguaje fotográfico y fotografía
Política en el diario El País. Actas del Congreso Internacional
La Lengua y los medios de comunicación. vol. 1 (pp. 467-473).
Madrid: Universidad Complutense.

Vilches, L. (1987). Teoría de la imagen periodística. Barcelona:
Paidós (1ª ed.)

http://www.ull.es/publicaciones/latina/a/22salamanca/22sala.htm
http://www.ull.es/publicaciones/latina/a/22salamanca/22sala.htm


44 Chapter 3

Vilches, L. (1995). La lectura de la imagen. Barcelona: Paidós (2ª ed.)

Waldman, P. & Devitt, J. (1998). Newspaper photographs and the
1996 presidential election: the question of Bias. Journalism and
Mass Communication Quarterly, 75, 302-311.



Bibliography

Alcaide, S. (2011, May 17). Movimiento 15-M: los ciudadanos
exigen reconstruir la política. El País. Retrieved from
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2011/05/16/
actualidad/1305578500_751064.html

Alonso, S. & Kaltwasser, C. R. (2014). Spain: no country for
the populist right? South European Society and Politics. doi:
10.1080/13608746.2014.985448

Bale, T. (2012). Supplying the insatiable demand: Europe’s populist
radical right?. Government & Opposition, vol. 47, no. 2, 256-274.

Barriere, M., Durgan, A., & Robson, S. (2015). The challenge
of Podemos. International Socialism: A quarterly journal of
socialist theory. 145. Retrieved from http://www.isj.org.uk/
index.php4?id=1028&issue=145.

Bescansa, C. (2014, July 18). Presentation. International Conference
of the Asociación de Comunicación Política (ACOP). Bilbao.

Bollero, D. (2014, 16 August). Podemos se consolida como la
primera fuerza política en redes sociales. Retrieved from
http://www.publico.es/politica/consolida-primera-
fuerza-politica-redes.html

Carlin, J. (2015, January 21). Los caballeros de la Mesa
Redonda. El País. Retrieved 15 February, 2015 from
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/01/27/
actualidad/1422384264_753104.html

Casals, X. (2013). El pueblo contra el parlamento. El nuevo pop-
ulismo en España, 1989-2013. Madrid: Pasado & Presente.

http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2011/05/16/actualidad/1305578500_751064.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2011/05/16/actualidad/1305578500_751064.html
http://www.isj.org.uk/index.php4?id=1028&issue=145
http://www.isj.org.uk/index.php4?id=1028&issue=145
http://www.publico.es/politica/consolida-primera-fuerza-politica-redes.html
http://www.publico.es/politica/consolida-primera-fuerza-politica-redes.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/01/27/actualidad/1422384264_753104.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/01/27/actualidad/1422384264_753104.html


58 Chapter 4

Castillo, J. (2014). Triangulando el juego: Podemos, instituciones y
movimientos. La Hiedra, 10. http://tinyurl.com/q8vhblk.

CIS (2015, January). Barómetro de enero 2015. Avance de resulta-
dos. Estudio no. 3050. Retrieved February 25, 2015 from http:
//datos.cis.es/pdf/Es3050mar_A.pdf

Cué, C. (2015, February 4). Podemos desbanca al PSOE como
segunda fuerza política. El País. Retrieved February 25, 2015
from http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/02/04/
actualidad/1423040956_503954.html

Edelman (2014). 2014 Edelman Trust Barometer. Retrieved from
http://www.edelman.com/p/6-a-m/2014-edelman-trust-
barometer/

Errejón, I. (2011). Política, conflicto y populismo (I). La construc-
ción discursiva de identidades populares. Viento sur: Por una
izquierda alternative, 114, 75-84.

Escolar, I. (2015, 1 January). ¿Puede ser ciudadanos el Pode-
mos de la derecha? Diario.es. Retrieved from http:
//www.eldiario.es/escolar/Puede-Ciudadanos-Podemos-
derecha_6_346175409.html

European Commission (2014). Standard Eurobarome-
ter 81. Public opinion in the European Union. Re-
trieved from http://ec.europa.eu/citizenship/pdf/
spring_eurobarometer_july_2014.pdf

Fariza, I. (2014, 2 July). Pablo Iglesias donará el 75% de
su salario al programa online La Tuerka. El País. Retrieved
from http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2014/07/02/
actualidad/1404317865_222591.html

Historical Forex Data (March, 2015). Spain’s unemployment
data: Spain unemployment rate chart. Retrieved from http://
ycharts.com/indicators/spain_unemployment_rate_lfs

Inglehart, R. (1999). Trust and well-being in democracy. In M. War-
ren (ed.). Democracy and trust (pp. 88-121). Cambridge: Cam-
bridge University Press.

http://tinyurl.com/q8vhblk
http://datos.cis.es/pdf/Es3050mar_A.pdf
http://datos.cis.es/pdf/Es3050mar_A.pdf
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/02/04/actualidad/1423040956_503954.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/02/04/actualidad/1423040956_503954.html
http://www.edelman.com/p/6-a-m/2014-edelman-trust-barometer/
http://www.edelman.com/p/6-a-m/2014-edelman-trust-barometer/
http://www.eldiario.es/escolar/Puede-Ciudadanos-Podemos-derecha_6_346175409.html
http://www.eldiario.es/escolar/Puede-Ciudadanos-Podemos-derecha_6_346175409.html
http://www.eldiario.es/escolar/Puede-Ciudadanos-Podemos-derecha_6_346175409.html
http://ec.europa.eu/citizenship/pdf/spring_eurobarometer_july_2014.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/citizenship/pdf/spring_eurobarometer_july_2014.pdf
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2014/07/02/actualidad/1404317865_222591.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2014/07/02/actualidad/1404317865_222591.html
http://ycharts.com/indicators/spain_unemployment_rate_lfs
http://ycharts.com/indicators/spain_unemployment_rate_lfs


BIBLIOGRAPHY 59

Institut Balear de Estudios Sociales, (2014, 1 June). In-
forme postelectoral Europeas 2014. Retrieved from http:
//www.ibesinvestigacion.com/wp-content/uploads/
2014/06/120.-anexo-informe-europeas.pdf

Jagers, J. & Walgrave, S. (2007). Populism as political communica-
tion style: an empirical study of political parties’ discourse in Bel-
gium. European Journal of Political Research 46 (3), 319-345.

Machuca, P. (2014, 2 February). Entrevista a Pablo Iglesias:
“No es izquierda o derecha, es dictadura o democracia“.
Retrieved from http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/02/16/
pablo-iglesias-entrevista-podemos_n_4787408.html

Machuca, P. (2014, 27 May). El éxito de Podemos, en 5 claves. El Huff-
ington Post. Retrieved from http://www.huffingtonpost.es/
2014/05/26/podemos-claves-exito_n_5393149.html.

Manetto, F. (2015, 30 April). Monedero dimite de la direc-
ción de Podemos tras criticar la estrategia. El País. Retrieved
from http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/04/30/
actualidad/1430410083_018713.html

Mudde, C. (2007). Populist radical right parties in Europe. Cam-
bridge: Cambridge University Press.

Negrine, R. (2009). The transformation of political communication.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Rivas, J. A., & Araque, J. (2004). Aventuras y desventuras del pop-
ulismo latinoamericano. Revista de Estudios Políticos, 124, 229-
244.

Rodríguez, G. (2014, 25 May). Cómo han (mal)utilizado
Twitter los candidatos. Retrieved from http://
www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/24/twitter-
candidatos-europeos_n_5385659.html

Sanders, K. & Canel, M.J. (2013). Government communication: cases
and challenges. London: Bloomsbury.

Scammell, M. (2014). Consumer democracy. The marketing of poli-
tics. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

http://www.ibesinvestigacion.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/120.-anexo-informe-europeas.pdf
http://www.ibesinvestigacion.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/120.-anexo-informe-europeas.pdf
http://www.ibesinvestigacion.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/120.-anexo-informe-europeas.pdf
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/02/16/pablo-iglesias-entrevista-podemos_n_4787408.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/02/16/pablo-iglesias-entrevista-podemos_n_4787408.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/26/podemos-claves-exito_n_5393149.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/26/podemos-claves-exito_n_5393149.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/04/30/actualidad/1430410083_018713.html
http://politica.elpais.com/politica/2015/04/30/actualidad/1430410083_018713.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/24/twitter-candidatos-europeos_n_5385659.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/24/twitter-candidatos-europeos_n_5385659.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2014/05/24/twitter-candidatos-europeos_n_5385659.html


60 Chapter 4

Stobart, L. (2014). Understanding Podemos (1/3): 15-M & counter-
politics. Left Flank (November, 5). http://tinyurl.com/
pcfc45t.

Toharia, J.J. (2013, January 10). Científicos y políticos: los po-
los extremos de la confianza ciudadana. El País. Retrieved
from http://blogs.elpais.com/metroscopia/2013/01/
cientificos-y-politicos-los-polos-extremos-de-la-
confianza-ciudadana.html

Warren, M.E. (1999) (ed.) Democracy and trust. Cambridge: Cam-
bridge University Press.

http://tinyurl.com/pcfc45t
http://tinyurl.com/pcfc45t
http://blogs.elpais.com/metroscopia/2013/01/cientificos-y-politicos-los-polos-extremos-de-la-confianza-ciudadana.html
http://blogs.elpais.com/metroscopia/2013/01/cientificos-y-politicos-los-polos-extremos-de-la-confianza-ciudadana.html
http://blogs.elpais.com/metroscopia/2013/01/cientificos-y-politicos-los-polos-extremos-de-la-confianza-ciudadana.html


Bibliography

Acosta, R. (2009). NGO and social movement networking in the
World Social Forum: an anthropological approach. Saarbrücken:
VDM Verlag.

Archibugi, D. (2008). The global commonwealth of citizens: towards
a cosmopolitan democracy. Princeton and Oxford: Princeton Uni-
versity Press.

Appiah, K. A. (2007). Cosmopolitanism: ethics in a world of
strangers. New York: Norton.

Bauman, Z. (1998). Globalization: the human consequences. New
York: Columbia University Press.

Beck, U. (2006). The cosmopolitan vision. Oxford: Blackwell.

Benhabib, S. (2006). Another cosmopolitanism. New York: Oxford
University Press.

Benhabib, S. (2004). The rights of others: aliens, residents and citi-
zens. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Boltanski, L. (1999). Distant suffering: morality, media and politics.
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Braidotti, R., Hanafin, P., & Blaagaard, B. B. (eds.)(2013). After cos-
mopolitanism. Abingdon: Routledge.

Breckenridge, C. A., Pollock, S., Bhabha, H. K. & Chakrabarty, D.
(eds.) (2002) Cosmopolitanism. Durham and London: Duke Uni-
versity Press.



86 Chapter 5

Brock, G., (ed.) (2013). Cosmopolitanism versus non-
cosmopolitanism: critiques, defenses, reconceptualizations.
Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Brock, G. & Brighouse, H. (eds.) (2005). The political philosophy of
cosmopolitanism. London: Cambridge University Press.

Carus, T. & Parvu, C. A. (eds.) (2014). Cosmopolitanism and the lega-
cies of dissent. Abingdon: Routledge.

Cheah, P. (2007). Inhuman conditions: on cosmopolitanism and
human rights. Cambridge, MA and London: Harvard University
Press.

Chouliaraki, L. (2006). The spectatorship of suffering. London: Sage
Publications.

Corpus Ong, J. (2009). The cosmopolitan continuum: locating cos-
mopolitanism in media and cultural studies. Media, Culture & So-
ciety, 31(3), 449-466.

Dahlgren, P. (2009). Media and political engagement: citizens, com-
munication, and democracy. New York: Cambridge University
Press.

Dahlgren, P. (2013). The political web: participation, media, and al-
ternative democracy. Basingstoke: Palgrave.

Dallmayr, F. (2003). Cosmopolitanism: moral and political. Political
Theory 31 (3) 421-442.

Davis, A. (2010). Political communication and social theory. Abing-
don: Routledge.

Delanty, G. (2009). The cosmopolitan imagination: the renewal of
critical social theory. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Drache, D. (2008). Defiant publics: the unprecedented reach of the
global citizen. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Eberly, D. E. (2008). The rise of global civil society: building com-
munities and nations from the bottom up. New York: Encounter
Books.

Giddens, A. (1999). Runaway world – how globalisation is reshaping
our lives. London: Profile Books.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 87

Gills, B. K. (ed.) (2011). Globalization and the global politics of jus-
tice. London: Routledge.

Godrej, F. (2011). Cosmopolitan political thought: method, practice,
discipline. New York: Oxford University Press.

Gould, C. C. (2004). Globalizing democracy and human rights. New
York: Cambridge University Press.

Habermas, J. (2006). The divided west. Cambridge:Polity.

Hannerz, U. (1996). Transnational connections: culture, people,
places. London: Routledge.

Harvey, D. (2009). Cosmopolitanism and the geographies of freedom.
New York: Columbia University Press.

Held, D. (2010). Cosmopolitanism. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Hier, S. P. (2008) Transformative democracy in the age of second
modernity: cosmopolitanization, communicative agency and
the reflexive subject. New Media & Society 10 (1) 27-44.

Hosseini, H. S.A. (2010). Alternative globalizations: an integrative
approach to studying dissident knowledge in the global justice
movement. London: Routledge.

Kendall, G., Woodward, I. & Skribis, Z. (2009). The sociology of cos-
mopolitanism: globalization, identity, culture and government.
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Krishnaswamy, R. & Hawley, J. C. (eds.) (2008). The postcolonial and
the global. Minneapolis: The University of Minnesota Press.

Maeckelburgh, M. (2009). The will of the many: how the alterglob-
alisation movement is changing the face of democracy. London:
Pluto Press.

Morris, L. (2010). Aslylum, welfare and the cosmopolitan ideal: a so-
ciology of rights. Abingdon: Routledge.

Norris, P. & Ingelhart, R. (2009). Cosmopolitan communications:
cultural diversity in a globalized world. Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press.



88 Chapter 5

Nussbaum, M. (2006). Frontiers of justice: disability, nationality and
species membership. Cambridge, Mass.: Belknap Press.

Pleyers, G. (2011). Alter-Globalization: becoming actors in a global
age. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Robertson, A. (2010). Mediated cosmopolitanism: the world of tele-
vision news. Camridge: Polity Press.

Robertson, A. (2015). Global news: reporting conflicts and cos-
mopolitanism. New York: Peter Lang.

Scholte, J. A. (ed.) (2011). Building global democracy: civil society
and accountable global governance. Cambridge: Cambridge Uni-
versity Press.

Silverstone, R. (2006). Media and morality: on the rise of the medi-
apolis. Cambridge: Polity.

Skrbis, Z. & Woodward, I. (2013). Cosmopolitanism: uses of the idea.
London: Sage.

Sullivan. W. M. & Kymlicka,W. (eds.) (2007). The globalisation of
ethics. New York: Cambridge University Press.

Taraborrelli, A. (2015). Contemporary cosmopolitanism. London:
Bloomsbury Academic.

Thörn, H. (2009). Anti-Apartheid and the emergence of a global civil
society. Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.

Turner, B. S. (2002). Cosmopolitan virtue, globalization and patrio-
tism’. Theory, Culture & Society 19(1-2): 45-63.

Vernon, R. (2010). Cosmopolitan regard: political membership and
global justice. New York: Cambridge University Press.

Volkmer, I. (2014). The global public sphere: public communication
in the age of reflective interdependence. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Walker, J. W. St. G., & Thompson, A. S. (eds.) (2008). Critical mass:
the emergence of global civil society. Waterloo, CA: Wilfrid Laurier
University Press.



Bibliography

Andrecs, R (2011). Die nutzung des web 2.0 durch die EU-
Instituitionen. In F. Setzen (Hrsg) Europapolitische kommunika-
tion und web 2.0: formen, trends, herausforderungen und chan-
cen. Förderverein Europa Zentrum Baden-Württemberg.

Breakenridge, D. (2008). PR 2.0: new media, new tools, new audi-
ences. Upper Saddle River, NJ: FT Press.

Brown, R. (2009). Public relations and the social web: how to use so-
cial media and web 2.0 in communications. London: Kogan Page.

Cardoso, G., Cunha, C. & Nascimento, S. (2003). O parlamento
português na construção de uma democracia digital. Sociologia,
Problemas e Práticas, 42: 113-140.

Chadwick, A. (2006). Internet politics: states, citizens, and new com-
munication technologies. New York: Oxford University Press.

Christensen, H.S. & Bengtsson, Å. (2001). The political competence
of internet participants: evidence from Finland. Information,
Communication & Society, 14(6): 896-916.

Coleman, S. (2005). New mediation and direct representation:
reconceptualizing representation in the digital age. New Media &
Society, 7(2): 177-198.

Coleman, S. & Blumler, J.G. (2009). The internet and democratic citi-
zenship: theory, practice and policy. Cambridge: Cambridge Uni-
versity Press.

Coombs, W. T. (1998). The internet as potential equalizer: new lever-
age for confronting social irresponsibility. Public Relations Re-
view, 24(3): 289-303.



114 Chapter 6

Curtice, J. & Norris, P. (2004). ‘e-politics’? The impact of the inter-
net on political trust and participation. In A. Park; J. Curtice; K.
Thomson; C. Bromley & M. Philips (Eds.) (2004). British social at-
titudes: the 21st report, (pp. 99-118). London: Sage.

Dahlgren, P. (2005). The internet, public spheres, and political com-
munication: dispersion and deliberation. Political Communica-
tion, 22 (2): 147-162.

Dertouzos, M. L. (1997). What will be: how the new world of infor-
mation will change our lives. New York: Harperedge.

Duhé, S. (2012). A thematic analysis of 30 years of public relations
literature addressing the potential and pitfalls of new media. In
Duhé, S. (Ed.), New media and public relations (2. ed., pp. 1-2).
New York: Peter Lang.

EPDTS (2015). European parliament digital trends sur-
vey, fleishmanhillard survey, available at: http://
www.epdigitaltrends.eu/assets/ep-digital-trends-
survey_full_results.pdf

Fink, S., Zerfass, A. & Linke, A. (2011). Social media gover-
nance 2011: kompetenzen, strukturen und strategien von un-
ternehmen, behörden und non-profit-organisationen für die
online-kommunikation im social web: ergebnisse einer em-
pirischen studie bei kommunikationsverantwortlichen. Leipzig &
Wiesbaden: Universität Leipzig & FFPR.

Gibson, R.K.; Lusoli, W. & Ward, S. (2008). Nationalizing and nor-
malizing the local? A comparative analysis of online candi-
date campaigning in Australia and Britain. Journal of Information
Technology & Politics, 4(4), 15-30.

Giddens, A. (1991). The consequences of modernity (1st paperback
ed.). Cambridge: Polity Press.

Giddens, A. (1984). The constitution of society: outline of the theory
of structuration. Cambridge: Polity Press.

Gonçalves, G. & Serra, J. P. (2015). Online relationship management
and digital participation in the political sphere: a communicative
myth?. In A. D. Melo, I. Somerville & G. Gonçalves, Organisational
and strategic communication research: european perspectives II
(pp. 9-26), CECS, UM: Braga.

http://www.epdigitaltrends.eu/assets/ep-digital-trends-survey_full_results.pdf
http://www.epdigitaltrends.eu/assets/ep-digital-trends-survey_full_results.pdf
http://www.epdigitaltrends.eu/assets/ep-digital-trends-survey_full_results.pdf


BIBLIOGRAPHY 115

Jackson, N.A. & Lilleker, D. G. (2009). Building an architecture of par-
ticipation? Political parties and web 2.0 in Britain. Journal of In-
formation Technology & Politics, 6 (3-4): 232-250.

Jo, S., & Kim, Y. (2003). The effect of web characteristics on relation-
ship building. Journal of Public Relations Research, 158(3): 199-
223.

Kaplan, A. M., & Haenlein, M. (2010). Users of the world, unite! The
challenges and opportunities of social media. Business Horizons,
53(1): 59-68.

Karlsson, M., Clerwall, C., & Buskvist, U. (2013). Political public rela-
tions on the net: a relationship management perspective. Public
Relations Journal, 7 (4).

Kent, M. L. & Taylor, M. (1998). Building dialogic relationships thro-
ugh the world wide web. Public Relations Review, 24 (3): 321-334.

Kent, M. L. & Taylor, M. (2002). Toward a dialogic theory of public
relations. Public Relations Review, 28 (1): 21-37.

Larsson, A. O. (2013). ‘Rejected bits of program code’: why notions
of ‘politics 2.0’ remain (mostly) unfulfilled. Journal of Information
Technology & Politics, 10(1), 72-85.

Larsson, A. O. & Svensson, J. (2014). Politicians online: identifying
current research opportunities. First Monday, volume 19, num-
ber 4.

Ledingham, J. A. (2006). Relationship management: a general the-
ory of public relations. In C. H. Botan & V. Hazleton (Eds.), Pub-
lic relations theory II (pp.465-483). Lawrence Erlbaum Associates,
Mahwah, NJ.

Ledingham, J. A. (2011). Political public relations and relationship
management. In J. Stromback & S. Kiousis (Ed.), Political public
relations (pp.235-253). New York: Routledge.

Ledingham, J. A. & Bruning, S. D. (1998). Relationship management
and public relations: dimensions of organization-public relation-
ship. Public Relations Review, 24 (1): 55-65.



116 Chapter 6

Leston-Bandeira, C. & Tibúrcio, T. (2012). Developing links despite
the parties: parliament and citizens in Portugal. The Journal of
Legislative Studies, 18 (3-4): 384-402.

Levenshus, A. (2010). Online relationship management in a presi-
dential campaign: a case study of the Obama campaign’s man-
agement of its internet-integrated grassroots efforts. Journal of
Public Relations Research, 22(3): 313-335.

Levine, R.; Locke, C.; Searls, D. & Weinberger, D. (2009). The Clue-
train manifesto. In R. Levine, C. Locke, D. Searls, & D. Weinberger
(Eds.), The Cluetrain manifesto (10. ed., pp. xiii-xx). New York: Ba-
sic Books.

Lilleker, D & Michalska, K. (2011). MEPs online: understand-
ing communication strategies for remote representatives. Pa-
per presented at the European Consortium of Political Re-
searchers Conference, Reykjavik (Iceland), September 2011. Re-
trieved from http://eprints.bournemouth.ac.uk/21106/3/
Lilleker.MEPs.pdf on 22.08.2014

Linke, A. & Oliveira, E. (2015) Quantity or quality? The professional-
ization of social media communication in Portugal and Germany:
a comparison. Public Relations Review, 41 (2): 305-307.

Lusoli, W.; Ward, S. & Gibson, R. (2006) (Re)connecting politics? Par-
liament, the public and the internet. Parliamentary Affairs, 59 (1):
24-42.

Macnamara, J. (2010). Public relations and the social: how practi-
tioners are using, or abusing, social media. Asia Pacific Public Re-
lations Journal, 11(1): 21-39.

Macnamara, J. & Zerfass, A. (2012). Social media communication
in organisations: the challenges of balancing openness, strategy
and management. International Journal of Strategic Communi-
cation, 6(4): 287-308.

McAllister-Spooner, S. (2009). Fulfilling the dialogic promise: a ten-
year reflective survey on dialogic Internet principles. Public Rela-
tions Review, 39 (2): 320-222.

Margolis, M. & Resnick, D. (2000). Politics as usual: the cyberspace
“revolution”. London: Sage.

http://eprints.bournemouth.ac.uk/21106/3/Lilleker.MEPs.pdf
http://eprints.bournemouth.ac.uk/21106/3/Lilleker.MEPs.pdf


BIBLIOGRAPHY 117

Norris, P. (2003). Preaching to the converted? Pluralism, participa-
tion and party websites. Party Politics, 1(1): 21-45.

Oliveira, E. & Winchenbach, U. (2011) Social media: relevante plat-
tformen, answendungsmöglichkeiten und potential. In Setzen,
F. (Hrsg) Europapolitische kommunikation und Web 2.0 – for-
men, trends, herausforderungen und chancen. Förderverein Eu-
ropa Zentrum Baden-Württemberg.

O’Reilly, T. (2005). What is web 2.0?: design patterns and business
models for the next generation of software. Retrieved from http:
//www.oreilly.de [16.06.2014].

Pavlik, J. V. (2007). Mapping the consequences of technology on pub-
lic relations. Retrieved from http://www.instituteforpr.org
[16.06.2014].

PEW Research. (2012). Social networking popular across globe: arab
publics most likely to express political views online. Retrieved
from http://www.pewglobal.org/files/2012/12/Pew-
Global-Attitudes-Project-Technology-Report-FINAL-
December-12-2012.pdf [16.06.2014].

Pleil, T. (2007). Online-PR im web 2.0: fallbeispiele aus wirtschaft
und politik. Konstanz: UVK.

Rheingold, H. (1993). The virtual community: homesteading on the
electronic frontier. Reading: Addison-Wesley.

Scheer, L. (1994). La démocratie virtuelle. Paris: Flammarion.

Schmidt, J. (2008). Was ist neu am social web?: soziologische und
kommunikationswissenschaftliche grundlagen. In A. Zerfaß, M.
Welker & J. Schmidt (Eds.), Kommunikation, partizipation und
wirkungen im social Web (pp. 18-40). Köln: Halem.

Schweitzer, E. J. (2008). Innovation or normalization in
e–campaigning? A longitudinal content and structural anal-
ysis of German party websites in the 2002 and 2005 national
elections. European Journal of Communication, 23 (4): 449-470.

Schweitzer, E. J. (2011). Normalization 2.0: a longitudinal analysis of
German online campaigns in the national elections 2002–9. Euro-
pean Journal of Communication, 26 (4): 310–327.

http://www.oreilly.de
http://www.oreilly.de
http://www.instituteforpr.org
http://www.pewglobal.org/files/2012/12/Pew-Global-Attitudes-Project-Technology-Report-FINAL-December-12-2012.pdf
http://www.pewglobal.org/files/2012/12/Pew-Global-Attitudes-Project-Technology-Report-FINAL-December-12-2012.pdf
http://www.pewglobal.org/files/2012/12/Pew-Global-Attitudes-Project-Technology-Report-FINAL-December-12-2012.pdf


118 Chapter 6

Seltzer, T. & Zhang, W. (2011). Toward a model of political
organization-public relationships: antecedent and cultivation
strategy influence on citizens’ relationships with political parties.
Journal of Public Relations Research, 23(1): 24-45.

Seltzer, T.; Zhang,W., Gearhart, S. & Conduff, L. (2013). Sources of
citizens’ experiential and reputational relationships with political
parties. Public Relations Journal, 7(4).

Serra, J. P. (2012). Novos media e participação política. Observatorio
(OBS*) Journal, 6 (2): 127-155.

Shane, P. (ed.) (2004). Democracy online: the prospects for political
renewal through the internet. New York: Routledge.

Strömbäck, J. & Kiousis, S. (Eds.) (2011). Political public relations:
principles and applications. New York: Routledge.

Sweetser, K. D. (2010). A losing strategy: the impact of nondisclo-
sure in social media on relationships. Journal of Public Relations
Research, 22(3): 288-312.

Sweetser, K. D. (2011). Digital political public relations. In J. Ström-
bäck & S. Kiousis (Eds.), Political public relations: principles and
applications (pp. 293-313). New York: Routledge.

Sweetser, K. D. & Tedesco, J. C. (2014). Effects of exposure and mes-
saging on political organization-public relationships exemplified
in the candidate-constituent relationship. American Behavioral
Scientist, 58(6): 776–793.

Taylor, M. & Kent, M. L. (2004). Congressional web sites and their
potential for public dialogues. Atlantic Journal of Communica-
tion, 12(2): 59–76.

van Eimeren, B. & Frees, B. (2012). 76 Prozent der Deutschen online:
neue nutzungssituationen durch mobile endgeräte: Ergebnisse
der ARD&ZDF-Onlinestudie 2012. Media Perspektiven, 7(8): 362-
379.

Wright, S. (2012). Politics as usual? Revolution, normalization and a
new agenda for online deliberation, New Media & Society, 14(2):
244-261.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 119

Zerfaß, A. (2007). Von der einkanal-kommunikation zum dialog
wenn empfänger zu akteuren werden. In T. Ellerbeck & K. Sieben-
haar (Eds.), Vernetzte welt: veränderungen der kommunikation
durch neue medien und mobilfunk (pp. 31-48). Berlin: B & S
Siebenhaar.



Bibliography

Belchior, A. M. & Freire, A. (2012). Is party type relevant to an expla-
nation of policy congruence? Catchall versus ideological parties
in the Portuguese case. International Political Science Review, 34
(3): 273–288.

Cardoso, G.; Cunha, C. & Nascimento, S. (2003). O parlamento
português na construção de uma democracia digital. Sociologia,
Problemas e Práticas, 42: 113-140.

Cardoso, G.; Mendonça, S.; Lima, T.; Paisana, M. & Neves, M, (2014).
A internet em Portugal: sociedade em rede 2014. Lisbon: Ober-
com.

Carpentier, N. (2011). The concept of participation. If they have
access and interact, do they really participate?. CM, Communi-
cation Management Quarterly/Casopis Za Upravljanje Komunici-
ranjem, 6 (21): 13-36.

Dahlgren, P. (2011). Parameters of online participation: concep-
tualising civic contingencies. CM, Communication Management
Quarterly/Casopis Za Upravljanje Komuniciranjem, 6 (21): 87-
110.

Deacon, D.; Pickering, M.; Golding, P. & Murdock, G. (2007). Re-
searching communications: a practical guide to methods in media
and cultural analysis (2nd Ed.). London: Hodder Arnold.

Denzin, N. K. (1970). The research act in sociology. Chicago: Aldine.

Gibson. R. K.; Margolis, M.; Resnick, D. & Ward, S. (2003). Election
campaigning on the WWW in the US and UK: a comparative anal-
ysis. Party Politics, 9 (1): 47-75.



172 Chapter 7

Gomes, W.; Fernandes, B.; Reis, L. & Silva, T. (2009). “Politics 2,0”: a
campanha on-line de Barack Obama em 2008. Revista de Sociolo-
gia e Política, 17 (34): 29-43.

Habermas, J. (1989). The structural transformation of the public
sphere: an inquiry into a category of bourgeois society. Cambridge:
Polity Press.

Habermas, J. (1994). Three normative models of democracy. Con-
stellations, 1 (1), 1-10.

INE-Instituto Nacional de Estatística (2014, November 6). Sociedade
da informação e do conhecimento – Inquérito à utilização de tec-
nologias da informação e da comunicação pelas famílias 2014
(Destaque – informação à comunicação social). Lisbon: Author.
Available at: https://www.ine.pt/xportal/xmain?xpid=
INE&xpgid=ine_destaques&DESTAQUESdest_boui=
211422735&DESTAQUESmodo=2

Kirchheimer, O. (1966). The transformation of western european
party systems. In J. Lapalombara & M. Weiner (Eds.), Politi-
cal parties and political development (pp. 177-200). Princeton:
Princeton University Press.

López del Ramo, J. (2014). Type, visibility and functioning of par-
ticipatory resources on the websites of portuguese political par-
ties: a preliminary analysis. In P. Serra, E. Camilo & G. Gonçalves
(Eds.), Political participation and web 2.0 (pp. 243-272). Covilhã:
Labcom Books.

Norris, P. (2000). A virtuous circle: political communications in post-
industrial societies. New York: Cambridge University Press.

Rodrigues, R. I. (2015). Comunicação política 2.0 em Portugal: es-
tratégias on-line na campanha eleitoral para as legislativas 2009
(Unpublished doctoral dissertation). Covilhã: University of Beira
Interior.

Rolfe, M. J. (2008). From big to little screens: recurring
images of democratic credibility and the net. Scan, 5:
1–12. Available at: http://scan.net.au/scan/journal/
display.php?journal_id=110

https://www.ine.pt/xportal/xmain?xpid=INE&xpgid=ine_destaques&DESTAQUESdest_boui=211422735&DESTAQUESmodo=2
https://www.ine.pt/xportal/xmain?xpid=INE&xpgid=ine_destaques&DESTAQUESdest_boui=211422735&DESTAQUESmodo=2
https://www.ine.pt/xportal/xmain?xpid=INE&xpgid=ine_destaques&DESTAQUESdest_boui=211422735&DESTAQUESmodo=2
http://scan.net.au/scan/journal/display.php?journal_id=110
http://scan.net.au/scan/journal/display.php?journal_id=110


BIBLIOGRAPHY 173

Schweitzer, E. J. (2005), Election campaigning online: German party
websites in the 2002 national elections. European Journal of Com-
munication, 20 (3): 327–351.

Serra, J. P. (2012). Novos media e participação política. Observatorio
(OBS*) Journal, 6 (2): 127-155.

Serra, P.; Fidalgo, A.; Gradim, A.; Sousa, A.; Camilo, E.; Gonçalves,
G.; Ferreira, I.; Canavilhas, J.; Rodrigues, R. & Cunha, T. C. (2014).
The research project “New media and political participation”. In
P. Serra, E. Camilo & G. Gonçalves (Eds.), Political participation
and web 2.0 (pp. 5-16). Covilhã: Labcom Books.

Silva, C. I. P. (2012). A comunicação partidária online: os websites
num contexto não eleitoral (Unpublished master’s dissertation).
Aveiro: Universidade de Aveiro.

Smith, A., & Rainie, L. (2008). The internet and the 2008
election. Pew Internet & American Life Project. Available
at: http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2008/The-
Internet-and-the-2008-Election.aspx

Smith, A. (2009), The internet’s role in campaign 2008.
Pew Internet & American Life Project. Available at:
http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2009/6--The-
Internets-Role-in-Campaign-2008.aspx

Strom, K. (1999). A behavioral theory of competitive political par-
ties. American Journal of Political Science, 34 (2): 565-598.

http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2008/The-Internet-and-the-2008-Election.aspx
http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2008/The-Internet-and-the-2008-Election.aspx
http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2009/6--The-Internets-Role-in-Campaign-2008.aspx
http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2009/6--The-Internets-Role-in-Campaign-2008.aspx




Index

Podemos Political Party, 2, 45,
53

Podemos Political Party, 2, 45–
55, 57–60

Podemos political party, 57, 58

Activism, 3, 61, 66, 82
activist, 15, 46, 48, 61, 65,

66, 83
political activism, 3, 62

Barthes, 25, 26, 41
Benhabib, 67, 82, 85
Breckenridge, 67, 68, 85

Campaigns, 1–3, 29, 30, 38, 55,
97, 117, 122

Capitalism, 68
Citizen participation, 1, 3, 95,

121–125, 130, 131, 143,
144, 150, 152, 153, 155,
156

Citizenship, 2, 16, 62–64, 67,
79, 113, 146, 147, 153

Civic culture, 63, 64
agency, 62, 74, 75, 79–83
identities, 64
interaction, 95

Civil society, 3, 61, 62, 64–66,
83

Cluetrain Manifesto, 93, 116

Communication strategy, 50,
147

Content analysis, 2, 3, 7, 25,
32, 33, 39, 105, 122,
125, 126, 128, 129, 138,
139, 145, 149, 153

Facebook content analy-
sis, 129, 153

of Facebook, 99, 129, 152
Cosmopolitanism, 3, 61, 62, 66–

74, 76, 78–80, 83, 85–
88

civic cosmopolitanism, 3,
62, 78, 79, 83

Cosmopolitics, 68

Dahlgren, 3, 61, 63, 66, 79, 81,
86, 95, 114, 123, 171

Dialogic theory, 97, 115

Electoral communication, 55
European Parliament, 45, 53,

90, 111, 114, 136

Focus group, 3, 126, 147

Giddens, 86, 89–91, 98, 110, 114
Global civil society, 63
Globalization, 12, 14, 15, 62,

64–66, 68–72, 74, 75,
78, 80, 83, 85, 87, 88



Habermas, 67, 69, 75, 82, 87,
91, 121, 155, 172

Hovland, 7, 9
Hypodermic Theory, 9

Kant, 66, 71
Katz, 5, 9

Lasswell, 6, 7, 9
Latin American thinkers

Jesús Martín Barbero, 12,
22

Paulo Freire, 11, 22
Lazarsfeld, 7, 9
Levinas, 62, 76

Mediapolis, 62, 73–81, 83, 88
Mediatization, 2, 10, 12–14, 16,

20–22
Montaign, 69
Moral agent, 62, 79
Morality, 62, 67, 74, 77, 78, 81,

83, 85, 88

NGOs, 17, 65
Normalization thesis, 95

Obama campaign, 94, 116, 122
Occupy movement, 66

Participation, 1, 3, 4, 11, 17,
55, 61, 63, 78, 83, 86,
91, 93–95, 114, 115,
117, 121–125, 129, 132,
139, 142, 143, 149–
155, 161, 171

Photojournalism, 2, 25, 29–31,
33, 39

Political
actors, 25, 48, 49, 55, 65

communication, 1–3, 25,
29, 45, 46, 48–50, 53–
55, 59, 67, 92, 93, 95,
96, 111, 114, 139, 147,
148, 172

participation, 1, 2, 4, 5,
62, 81, 121–123, 141,
142, 147, 153, 155, 172,
173

parties, 115, 160–162, 172,
173

philosophy, 67, 79
public relations, 3, 92, 95,

96, 115, 118
Populism, 2, 47–49, 54, 57–59

anti-elitist populist party,
53

populist communication,
55

populist politics, 46, 48,
49

Portugal, 3, 50, 90, 111, 116,
121, 122, 136, 137, 142,
143, 158, 171, 172

Portuguese parliament, 3,
98, 104, 109, 110

Professional communication,
50, 55, 138

Public sphere, 62, 65, 73, 75,
77, 78, 80, 89, 114,
121, 172

Schramm, 8, 9, 22
Semiotic, 26, 130, 131
Shannon, 8
Silverstone, 62, 74–79, 88
Social media, 2, 3, 46, 50, 51,

55, 77, 89–93, 97–99,
104, 105, 107, 109–
111, 113, 116, 117, 128,
129, 138, 149, 152



Spain, 2, 16, 45–51, 55, 57, 58
Syriza, 47, 49

Trust, 46, 47, 55, 58, 60, 78, 90,
94, 96

political trust, 47, 95, 114

Wiener, 7
World Social Forum, 66, 83, 85


